FSA

HANDBOOK

| Web-Based Price Support Procedures and
Common Functions for Grains, Oilseeds, and Rice

To access the transmittal page click on the short reference

For State and County Offices

SHORT REFERENCE

15-PS
(Revision 2)

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
Farm Service Agency
Washington, DC 20250







UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

Farm Service Agency

Washington, DC 20250

Web-Based Price Support Procedures and
Common Functions for
Grains, QOilseeds, and Rice
15-PS (Revision 2)

Amendment 2

Approved by: Deputy Administrator, Farm Programs

(DI Roar

Amendment Transmittal

A Reason for Amendment

Subparagraphs A, A,A, B and B have been amended to remove the

reference to payment limitation.

Page Control Chart
TC Text Exhibit
7-1,7-2
7-5, 7-6
7-9, 7-10
7-21,7-22
7-23

4-6-20

Page 1







| Table of Contents |

Part 1 General Information
[1 HANADOOK COVEIAGE Jov.vvrveveeeeeiee oo et ee e e e e er e een e
2 RESPDONSIDITTEIES . |-ttt et e e e e e e e e
3 LDP Background and FUNCLIONANILY L.........ccccvevviviiiiiiiiiiieceeeece e

4-19 (Reserved)

[Part2  Web-Based | DP’s|
(20 General INFOMMAtiON..........ccuveurureereieieieeeessee et
21 ACCESSING ELDP SOTIWAIE Lo
22-49 (Reserved)
[Part3 Administrative Functions |
50 Establishing COC Maximum Yields|........cccooocuuimmmiriinnmiiiinniiiiiniinnns
51 Adjusting COC Maximum YIIdS L.....cooeeeoeeeeeeeeeeee e
[52 RECEIVING ErMAIIS ...ttt et e e e e e e e eee e

53-99 (Reserved)

| Part 4 Customer Profiles |
100 General INFOrMAtiON.. .. .......cooueeeiiii ettt
101  Establishing Individual Customer Profile€s| .......ccccccvviiiiiiiiiei e
102  Establishing Joint Operations Customers Profile |...........ccccoovviniiiiiininiennnn
103 Establishing Manual CUSIOMET PIOTIIES. .....v.vreeeeereseeeeeeeresesseseeereresssesseseeenn.
[104  Changes to CUStOMEr ProfileS......cuoiiiiie it
[T05  Tnquire Producer CUSTOMEr PrOTITE |........oovuiiieieiiecie e
[ 106 Delete Producer Customer Protie .l......cccoooiiii,

107-199 (Reserved)

8-18-17

15-PS (Rev. 2) Amend. 1

Page No.

1-1
1-2
1-3

2-1
2-2

3-1
3-3
3-3

TC Page 1



Table of Contents (Continued)

Page No.
| lications]
5-1
5-1
5-3
5-6
5-8
5-9
5-10
5-12
5-14
5-15
5-17
211  Open Stora eA Ilcatlon Pa ment Informatlon Summary SCreen |.....eeeeeeeennns 5-19
[212  Warehouse-Stored Application Storage Location SCreen f........c.ccccovvvrvrvrieenenn. 5-20
213~ Warehouse-Stored Application Payment Information SCreen J..............c..cc....... 5-22
[214  Warehouse-Stored Application Payment Information Summary Screen |.......... 5-24
[215  Graze-Out APPIICALIONS Jo....iciveiiiieciieiiee ettt ere e s re e 5-25
216-299 (Reserved)
[ Part 6 LDP Servicing |
1300 General INFOMMALION]............oveeveeeeeeeeeeeeseeeseees e seeees e esssesseeeseessees s esseesseeeseeeens 6-1
(301 CorreCting LIPS L. it 6-1
1302 Overpayment and-UnderpayientS..........ccccciiiieceeciiiscceess e 6-4
[303  Additional Information for Corrected ApplCAtioNS ©............ooovvvvveceesereeeereens 6-7
(304  Deleting APPIICATIONS .| ...ccvuiuiiiiciieieieee s 6-8
[B05  SPOT CRECKS ...].uviiieieiciic ittt ettt ettt ettt be e sate e be e sbaeebeesreeebeesneas 6-10

{0 T =T 00§ £ ST TOURRPPRTRPPRN 6-11
307-399 (Reserved)

8-18-17 15-PS (Rev. 2) Amend. 1 TC Page 2



Table of Contents (Continued)

Page No.
[Part7 — INIerim PToCcess]
00  General INfOrMAtioN..l.......ccoceiuiiiii it 7-1
.................................................................................. 7-1
402 Recording LDP PayMENTS..h...ccccviiiiiiiiiie ittt nvae e 7-2
[403 FEnteraNew [ 0an NUMDAL SCEEEN ........veeee e teeee e e 7-3
404 Record a Calculated Payment SCIreen|.........ccoooveiiiiiieiiiie e 7-5
eviewing ayMeENt ReSUTTS] ..., 7-7
AU6 Common PaymMeENT REPOTITS ..uveeiviiiieecriecie ettt eve s ere e 7-9
[407  Modity/Delete Calculated Payment SCrEEN|.........uuvvvvvvvvrvivviriiririieririveresreeseanaenen, 7-11
408 Modify/Delete Calculated PaYMeNt .o, 7-14
409 Seleat L OaR NI - SOEEBA . .. et eeeeeeeee oot eeee et et e e et ee et et e e e ee e 7-15
1410 Handling Partially Ineligible LDPS...k.......ccocueiiiiiceeeceeee e 7-17
{411  Handling 100% Ineligible LDPs........... L ————— 7-18
(412 Handling Certified and Signed Ineligible LDPS ..{...........c.ccccooiiiiiiiiiina 7-19
Exhibits
Reports, Forms, Abbreviations, and Redelegations of Authority
2] Definitions of Terms Used in This Handbook
[37]  Menu and Screen Index
Commodity Abbreviations

8-11-17 15-PS (Rev. 2) Amend. 1 TC Page 3






Par. 1
Part1 General Information

1 Handbook Coverage
A Purpose

This handbook contains step-by-step instructions for using the web-based price support LDP
software to administer LDP’s for grain and oilseeds for 2015 and subsequent crop years.

B Authority and Responsibility
PECD has the authority and responsibility for the instructions in this handbook.
C Related FSA Handbooks

FSA handbooks related to LDP’s are listed in this table.

IF the area of concern is about... THEN see...
actively engaged determinations 5-PL.
appeals 1-APP,
approved abbreviations, signatures, and authorizations 1-CM.
audits and investigations 9-A0.
conservation compliance 6-CP.
commodity data specific to wheat, feed grains and oilseeds | 2-LP Grains and Oilseeds.
Commodity Loan Processing System (CLPS) 16-PS.
document retention period 32-AS.
establishing claims 58-FlI.
interest rates 50-FlI.

IRS reporting 62-FI .

loan and LDP provisions for cotton 7-CN.

loan and LDP provisions for honey 2-LP Honey.
loan and LDP provisions for peanuts 2-LP Peanuts.
loan and LDP provisions for rice 2-LP Rice.
loan and LDP provisions for 2008 and subsequent years 8-LP.
receipts, payments, and deposits 64-FI.
prompt payment 61-FI.
payment eligibility determinations 1-PL.
subsidiary 3-PL.

8-18-17 15-PS (Rev. 2) Amend. 1 Page 1-1



Par. 2
2 Responsibilities

A Background

The responsibilities for loan and LDP functions described in this paragraph are in addition to
the responsibilities in 7-CN, 21-CN, applicable 2-LP, 8-LP, and 10-SU.

B Office Responsibilities

The following describes the responsibilities of each office for LDP activity.

Office Responsibilities
PECD e Implement web-based processes to support LDP functions in State and
County Offices.

e Provide procedural assistance to State Offices on data entry
requirements and software operations.

PSD Provide program MAL and LDP policies for administering and delivering

price support programs.

State Offices |e Provide application training to County Offices.

e Provide procedural assistance to County Offices on data entry
requirements and software operations.

KC-ITSD and |e Provide technical assistance to State and County Offices on
KCCO nonprogram-related problems.

e Assist in correcting inventory data received from County Offices.

8-18-17 15-PS (Rev. 2) Amend. 1 Page 1-2



Par. 3

3 LDP Background and Functionality

A Background

eLDP is a web-based service that provides a means of farm program delivery to FSA
customers (producers) and County Offices to file an application for LDP. After the LDP
application and payment information is submitted, the payment is automatically routed to
NPS for processing.

Note: Eligible customers can electronically submit an LDP application using the eLDP
Service from an external site. After the application is submitted, the payment is
electronically routed to the administrative County Office to approve and process the
LDP.

Follow the instructions in this handbook when using the web-based software to accomplish
the following eLDP activities:

customer profiles

applications

corrections

reports

recording production evidence
administrative functions.

Functionality
The eL.DP process:

e operates through a KC-based central web site

e isavailable 24 hours a day, 7 days a week, except during routine backup and
maintenance periods, and uses the applicable LDP rate where the commodity is stored
until the next rate is announced

e interfaces with SCIMS to obtain customer name and address information
e interfaces with web-based compliance service to determine reasonable quantities
e s supported by NPS for payment processing

e issupported by NRRS for receivable processing.

4-19 (Reserved)

8-18-17

15-PS (Rev. 2) Amend. 1 Page 1-3






Part 2 Web-Based LDP’s
20 Generai OVerview

A Web-Based Applications

LDP applications may be processed for the following quantities:

stored
sold
delivered
fed
graze-out.

C Applicable Commodities

The following commodities are covered in this handbook:

barley

canola

chickpeas — large
chickpeas — small
corn (including silage)
crambe

flaxseed

grain sorghum (including silage)
mustard seed

oats

peanuts

pelts

pulse crops

upland seed cotton
rapeseed

rice

safflower

seed cotton

sesame

soybeans

sugar

sunflower seed - oil
sunflower seed - other
wheat

wool.

Note: Instructions for cotton are provided in 7-CN.

8-18-17 15-PS (Rev. 2) Amend. 1

Par. 20

Page 2-1



20 General Overview (Continued)

B Eligible Producers

Producers must:

e Dbe determined eligible to receive LDP services by COC or designee

Par. 20

Note: Producers must have a Level 2 eAuthentication account and be linked to their

SCIMS account before applying for an external eLDP.

e have a legacy link in SCIMS to the county where the profile will be established.

121 Accessing eLDP Software |

A Basic Information

8-18-17

All LDP functions:

e are within the web-based eLDP system

e can only be updated by FSA employees with Level 2 eAuthentication access.

County Office users will be directed to their administrative county eLDP web site, from

which County Office eLDP actions will be initiated.

State Office users will have inquiry capabilities to view customer profiles and eLDP

transactions processed within the State.

External customers will be directed to an external customer eLDP web site, from which

LDP applications will be initiated.
Example of the eLDP Home Screen

Following is an example of the eLDP Home Screen.

LISDIA,  urited states epariart o sgreusrs
- Farm Service Agency

WELCOME
‘Welcome to Price Su

Please sebect an e from the Inks on Uhe left,

m\'anE Serviang State and County I

Screen ID cLDPWelcomel
Last Modified:04 /17 2017

P
| (S

el Home  About ¢lDP  elDPHelp  Conta

Servicing State/County: MARYLAND v |FREDERICK

Ay cLDP

LOAN
DEFICIENCY
PAYMENTS

Exit eLDP  Logout of eAuth

Current servicing State/County 5 MARYLAND/FREDERICK. 1f you wartt to change the servicing county, select a county and clek ‘Change Servicing State and County’ button,

15-PS (Rev. 2) Amend. 1

Page 2-2




21 Accessing eLDP Software (Continued)

C Action

From the FSA Intranet Application Page:
e CLICK*“G-O”
e CLICK “LDP-Electronic Loan Deficiency Payments”

e CLICK “Logon” to display the eAuthentication Login Screen

e enter user ID and password or login using LincPass; the eLDP Home Screen will be
displayed

e CLICK:

“Application” to process LDP applications

“Customer Profiles to process customer profiles [See Part 4)|
“Application Reports” to process application reports [(See paragrapir306)
“Profile Reports” to process profile reports (see_paragraph 306)l

“Admin Reports” to process administrative reports |(see paragraph 306)

“Graze Out” to process grazed out applications (see_paragraph 215).

22-49 (Reserved)

8-18-17

15-PS (Rev. 2) Amend. 1

Par. 21

Page 2-3






Par. 50
Part 3 Administrative Functions

50 Establishing COC Maximum Yields

A Overview

8-18-17

Annually, COC’s must determine reasonable estimates of yields for each commodity
available for loan based on crop and weather conditions according to 8-LP. The yield must
be entered in the County Commodity Yields Screen before profiles can be established.

An allocated percentage must be entered for each commodity placed under loan to provide
the maximum quantity that can be used for loan applications in CLPS. The COC-established
maximum yields and allocated percentage must be recorded before a loan or LDP is
processed for a commodity.

With the exception of wool, mohair, pelts, and honey, customer profiles cannot be
established if a COC maximum yield is not recorded.

Note: For CY 2015 and subsequent crop years, the allocated percentage must be entered as
“100”.

Example of the County Commodity Yields Screen

Following is an example of the County Commaodity Yields Screen.

County Commodity Yields

County FSA Oifice: HARTLEY State/County Code: TX205 Tebephone: [BH6)365-4455 «2

Crop Year: 215 = él
BARLEY Busheds
CARDLA Ot
CHICKPEAS Large Cwt.
CHICKPEAS Smmall Cwt.
CORN Bushels
COTTON Lbs.
COTTON-ELS Lhbs,
CRAMBE ot
DRY PEAS Cwt.
FLAXSEED Ot
LENTILS Cwt.
MUSTARD Cwt.
OATS Bushels
PEAMUTS Runner Tomns
PEANLITS Spanish Southeast Tons
PEANUTS Spanish Southwest Tors
PEANUTS Walencia Tons
PEANUTS Wirglnla Tons
RAPESEED Cwt.
RICE Long LWt
RICE Mgt Cwt.

15-PS (Rev. 2) Amend. 1 Page 3-1



50 Establishing COC Maximum Yields (Continued)

C Field Descriptions for County Committee Yields Screen

Par. 50

The following table provides the field descriptions and actions for the County Committee

Yields Screen.

Field/Button

Description

Action

assigned by the COC.

County FSA Office The name of the County Office.

State/County Code The code of the state and county.

Telephone The County Office telephone
number

Crop Year The crop year. Using the “Crop Year”

drop-down, select the

Defaulted to the current crop year. | applicable crop year.

Commodity The name of the commodity

Class The class of the commodity

UOM The unit of measure.

Irr. Yid The maximum irrigated yield Enter the COC assigned
assigned by the COC. irrigated yield

Non Irr. YId The maximum nonirrigated yield Enter the COC assigned

nonirrigated yield

Allocated %

The allocated percentage for the
quantity.

Enter 100%.

Submit Click “Submit” to
complete the process.

Cancel Click “Cancel” to cancel
the process.

Help Click “Help” to get
assistance on completing
the process.

D Action

8-18-17

From the left navigation on the eLDP Home Screen:

CLICK “Submit”,

CLICK “Administrative”

CLICK “COC Max Yield”

using the “Crop Year” drop-down, select the crop year
enter applicable irrigated and nonirrigated yields for applicable commodities
in the “Allocated %” field, ENTER “100”

15-PS (Rev. 2) Amend. 1

Page 3-2




Par. 51

51 Adjusting COC Maximum Yields

A Overview

B

After the COC maximum vyield has been recorded in the software, it may be necessary to
adjust the maximum yield for the:

e county as a result of current harvest conditions
e producer as a result of production evidence.

Note: When the COC maximum yield for a county is adjusted, only profiles after the
adjustment will be established with the adjusted yield. Profiles that have already been
established must be adjusted at the producer level according to[paragraph 104.|

Action
From the left navigation on the eLDP Home Screen:

CLICK “Administrative”

CLICK “COC Max Yield”

using the “Crop Year” drop-down, select the crop year

enter the adjusted applicable irrigated and nonirrigated yields for applicable commodities
in the “Allocated %” field, ENTER “100”

CLICK “Submit”.

52 Receiving E-mails

A E-mail Contact Entry

8-18-17

E-mail addresses of County Office employees must be recorded to receive e-mail messages
generated by:

e producers
e |ITSD-ADC.

15-PS (Rev. 2) Amend. 1 Page 3-3



52

Receiving E-mails (Continued)

B Example of County e-mail Address Screen

Following is an example of the County e-mail Address Screen.

Par. 52

USTRA. i imiv i o
Sl Farm Service Agency

Administrative- *Fmall Contact Entry- »County &- mail Address
: County e-mail Address

County FSA Office: State/County Code:

State:
County:
Primary Email Address: |

secondary Email Address: ‘

Submit cancel

Screen ID cLDPCtyEm ailol

Telephone:

elLDP

= LOAN
(‘ ' DEFICIENCY

PAYMENTS

C Action

From the left navigation on the eLDP Home Screen:

CLICK “Administrative”

CLICK “Email County Entry”

enter a primary and secondary e-mail address
CLICK “Submit”.

53-99 (Reserved)

8-18-17

15-PS (Rev. 2) Amend. 1

Page 3-4



Par. 100
Part 4 Customer Profiles

100 General Information
A Overview

A customer profile must be established before processing a loan application in CLPS or
LDP in the eLDP software. The eLDP software provides the capability to establish common
and joint operation profiles.

Common profiles include individual producers, corporations, and all other SCIMS business
types except joint operations.

Joint operation profiles are created for entities with SCIMS business codes “02” general
partnerships and “03” joint ventures.

Note: A CCC-633 EZ Page 1 must be on file before a customer profile can be established.

Customer profiles are county specific. If the producer has reported acreage on separate farms
in multiple counties, a customer profile must be established in each county.

The customer’s administrative County Office must complete a customer profile before an
LDP application can be submitted to the central eLDP processing web site from either an
external site or a County Office. A customer profile must be established one time, each crop
year, in the central eLDP processing web site for each county in which the customer desires
eLDP services. The customer profile:

e contains the producer’s reasonable production, by commodity, class, and type

e shall be updated over time by the customer’s County Office whenever existing customer
profile entries change

e reduces the available quantity after an LDP or loan application has been submitted or
corrected.

Producers with farms administered in more than 1 County Office may request to receive all
of their loans and LDP’s through 1 County Office. In addition, production from different
counties is often commingled in the same storage structure making it in the best interest of
CCC to have these loans administered by only 1 County Office. County Offices will need to
adjust the yields and allocated quantity according to|paragraph 104. |

8-18-17 15-PS (Rev. 2) Amend. 1 Page 4-1



Par. 100
100  General Information (Continued)

B Compliance Data

FSA-578 must be completed and certified through the Crop Acreage Reporting System
before establishing the customer profile in the eLDP system.

When FSA-578 data is not found and the producer is not a member of a joint operation, the
“Commodity Detail” and “Commaodity Summary” areas will be blank. The only
commodities that may be manually added are:

seed cotton
honey
mohair
wool

pelts.

If an eligible commodity does not populate, the user must first ensure that FSA-578
information is correct and COC maximum established yields and the allocated percentage is
recorded.

When compliance data is found for each reported commodity, the customer profile populates
the:

e reasonable quantity

Note: Reasonable quantities are calculated by multiplying the COC maximum vyield
recorded, times the producer’s share in the commodity based on the producer’s
reported or determined acres and irrigation status.

e allocated quantity.

Note: Allocated quantities are calculated by multiplying the reasonable quantity times the
allocated percentage recorded.

Important: All crop acres on a farm, must be reported for any production from that farm to
be eligible for MAL and LDP.

8-18-17 15-PS (Rev. 2) Amend. 1 Page 4-2



Par. 100
100  General Information (Continued)

C Example of the Customer Profile Screen

Following is an example of the Customer Profile Screen.

USDA  unaet Stases Dopartment ot Agrcutrs eLDP

Sl Farm Service Agency LOAN
/‘ DEFICIENCY

PAYMENTS
7

Exit eLDP  Logout of eAuth

 Home About eLDP

X B Mease select the type of operation from the navigation bar to the left. The types of applications and profile functions are described below.

o Add Producer - To add a new profile for a producer.
o Change Producer - To modify a producer's profie.
m o Inquire Producer - To view detals of a producer’s profile.
d d o Delete Producer - To delate a producer's profiles.
r o Disable Producer - To disable a producer's profies.
o Enable Producer - To enable & po .
o Add 10 Members - To add new prof

of Joint operation. Reference foint operation name in SCIMS customer search,
o Change 30 Members - To modify pro of joint operation. Reference joint operation name in SCIMS customer search.
o Inquire JO Members - To search view profiles of a joint operation.

o Add Joint Operation - To add & new jeint operation.

o Change Joint Operation - To chenge & jont operation,

o Inquire Joint Operation - To view detals of a joint operation.

o Delete Joint Operation - To delete a joint operation.

Screen ID eLDPCertMain01

|

1101 Establishing Individual Customer Profiles |

A Overview

Profiles that are to be established for individuals and entities shall be created by using the
“Add Producer” function.

B Example of Completed Customer Profile Screen

Following is an example of a completed customer profile.

il e e Agaem ol Do s Coentas s i e 2 pegrak ool et b
Ot s SFrofie - lirapar e Fro-Oor s Py Do Sen e ch - PrcSle Sy _
= Profile Sumsemary
Comrdty B R Sl U il i T gl
Fro-des e dasres i gl
s *oa
iy B A

Fart & Prooas er Doy, moed orsil s

—n - JTE

Ol Pestaed dall Factor: 300

e (= e DODF RIS . E R -] - @ e e ER- - k-]
Y - T = o L] S Oy s, IO
Y T b Aid LR ] L R B ]
vt T T W ST e 5o el e o B
AT oS W Wanter DT L ] D0 =3 BT D e LN
. ] ) = 3 Fi S e e, T B
e g o] s L] o Dl ey 3 el el e
e T sy e

L rrs— ol 5 P Gas b § S §omial B a ke rsass 1 [T e ey = Bomtomd A aTlabeie drssarsi i
A i GuGRrIaEs 2o EE- N ER---
Y P, T i LT L (R . R L D, S
L= & T e R r 15N (B RE- N
—e T e SO RrPaaE . Euinn B - e
" o aSaed WA AT EE B0, Bwlele Oa Hled Delel & By, ale i
V. e S ATORE 1 T e [ B GRE g

[ L |

8-18-17 15-PS (Rev. 2) Amend. 1 Page 4-3



Par. 101
101  Establishing Individual Customer Profiles

C Action

Establish a common customer profile according to the following table.

Step Action
1 From the eLDP Home Screen,

[ 150 0, T S ——— eLDP
S Famm Service Agency LOAN
/‘ DEFICIENCY
P . S izl e W 1 = =

PAYMENTS

WELCOME
Welkome to Price Support
Plesse soect an Item from the Inks on the ket

m Current servicing Stote/County s MARYLAND/ FREDERICK. [f you wont to change the servicing county, select a county and click 'Chenge Servicing State and County’ button.
Servicing State/County MARYLAND | FREDERCH v
[ Change Scnisng State and Couety ]

T Screen 1D el DPWelcom e0 1
———1 Last Modified:12/15/ 2016

CLICK “Customer Profile”.

Note: Customer profiles are county specific. If the customer is multi-county and
participates in more than 1 county, a customer profile must be established in
each county.

2 | On the Customer Profile Screen,

UISDIA vt s Gopustonsf gt 4"p cLDP

S Fam Service Agancy 7]‘ LOAN
DEFICIENCY

PAYMENTS

Customer Profile

[ o

Mease select the type of operation from the navigation bar to the left. The types of applications and profile flunctions are described befow.

s of jeint o, Relerend e Jalnt oparation name in SCIMS customer saach
ofles of & foint operation,

- Change peration - To
= Inquire Joint Operation  To view
= Delete Joint Operation - 7o delete

Screen 1D eLDPCertMaind 1

CLICK “Add Producer”.

8-18-17 15-PS (Rev. 2) Amend. 1 Page 4-4



101

8-18-17

Establishing Individual Customer Profiles (Continued)

C Action (Continued)

Par. 101

Step Action

following:

e 9 digit tax ID number

e last 4 digits of producer’s tax ID number
e last, first name.

Note: LDP’s cannot be completed for customers not found in SCIMS.

3 | On the SCIMS Customer Search Screen, select the producer by entering any of the

4 On the Add Profile Terms and Conditions Screen,

USDA tras s sepurnr s

e
sl Farm Service Agency

Customer Profile->Add Producer »Add Profie Terms and Conditions
Add Profile Terms and Conditions
County FSA Office: Stare/County Code: Telephane:
Producer Nam e: State:
Address: Zip:
City: Email Address:

Part A - Producer Terms and Conditions (Please check as applicable)

Crop Year: v
Spotcheck Is required for this producer. []
63367, Page 1, Date Flled: [vear) ¥| [[Monin]  v|[(Day) | [

Continue Caneel Help |

Screen ID eLDPrAddO1

4 | Accassibility Statemant | Privcy Policy | Non-Dismimington St fam ent | [nformaton &

LOAN
DEFICIENCY
PAYMENTS

o select the applicable crop year

e enter the date CCC-633-EZ, page 1 was filed
e CLICK “Continue”.

e click the radio button to answer if spot check is required for this producer

15-PS (Rev. 2) Amend. 1

Page 4-5



101  Establishing Individual Customer Profiles (Continued)

C Action (Continued)

Par. 101

Step Action

5
is automatically populated.

On the Add Profile Yield Information Screen the reasonable and allocated quantity

Customer Profie- »Add Froducer-=Add Profils Tenms end Condibions - ~Acd Profis Yield Informz .
d Profile Yicld Tnformarion

County FSA Office: State/Counly Code:

Producer Name:
Address:
City:

Part B - Producer Allocation Information

Commadity-| S0RN
Famm Kumber {or ALL)|

Reasonstle Quantity

Alacated Quantity |
BIIEZ Date Fied:06/14/2015

~|

add Change Delete | Eler |

Commodity Detail
| sci | commodity | Clazs | barm Number | Compl Class |
corn Valaw 501626 vEL

COC brr. Yielhd COC Non-Lrr. Yield
z

(Suhmk)aanml Hep |

Email Address:

5,452.00
CoRN relaw YEL 5,981.00
cOTTON Upland
cotron upland
COTTGH Upiznd
coTran upiznd
COTTON Uplznd
coTTon upiznd
COTTON Uplend
coTTon upiznd
coTron uplend
COTTON upiznd
coTron uplznd '

COTTON Uplznd 16,500.00

caTTon upiznd 7,500.00

CoTTON uplend 11,250.00 11,250.00
coTToN Upland 1,500.00 32,182.00 32,182.00
coTron uplend  CO01449 1,500.00 12,600.00 13,500.00
COTTON Uplsnd  DA03DES 1,500.00 41,025.00 21,025.00
sanius munner  Lu0z7oe o 250 oz .38
BEANUTS Runnes  DO01026 RUN 2.50 210.00 210.00
SEANILITS Runner  DO02762 R 250 375 3875
PEANUTS Runner 0002564 RUN 2.50 115,62 115,62

Commodity Summary
cammadi cl [EE]

corn vellaw 06/14/2015 17,443.00 17,443.00 13,443.00

COTTON usland 06/14/2015 425,332,00 £25,332.00 425,332.00

PEANUTS Runner 06714/2015 418,75 418.75 410.75

Pl G

LOAN

DEFICIENCY
PAYMENTS

Telephone:

State: G4
Zip: 10436

<OC Irr. vield,
COC Nen-lrr. Tield

Reasonable Quantity Allocated Guantit
5,452.00

To complete the customer profile, CLICK “Submit”.

Note: Radio buttons are used to modify a line entry.

8-18-17 15-PS (Rev. 2) Amend. 1

Page 4-6



Par. 102

1102 Establishing Joint Operations Customer Profiles|
A Overview
Joint operation profiles are created for entities with the SCIMS business codes of “02” for
general partnerships and “03” for joint ventures.
B Example of Completed Customer Profile Screen
Following is an example of a completed customer profile for a joint operation
Customer Profile- >Inquire Joint Operation- >Producer Search- >Inguire Joint Operation
Inquire Joint Operation
County FSA Office: FREDERICK State/County Code: MD021 Telephone: (301)695-2803
Joint Venture Name: ot ViNTURED State: MD
Address: |y craneT Zip: 21798
City: P Email Address:
Effective Date:10/12/2005
Delete Date:08/27/2009
Is spotcheck required for this joint venture?n
M Farmes & 1.0000 1.0000 50.00
e 1.0000 1.0000 50.00
Joint Operation Summary as PDF [
C Action
Establish a joint operation customer profile according to the following table.
Step Action
1 From the eLDP Home Screen, CLICK “Customer Profile”.

Note: Customer profiles are county specific. If the customer is multi-county and
participates in more than 1 county, a customer profile must be established in
each county.

2 CLICK “Add JO members”.
o Pty ey N Lo

o v Vi
m Pease sedect the type af operation from e ravigation bar to tee left, Thee types of applications smd profile functions ane desoribed below,
| customer Prafile ]
24aID et .
i intll:::'rnli
8-18-17 15-PS (Rev. 2) Amend. 1 Page 4-7



102

8-18-17

Par. 102

Establishing Joint Operations Customer Profiles (Continued)

C Action (Continued)

Step Action
3 | On the Information Message Screen for adding a joint operation, a message is
displayed as a reminder to enter the ID of the joint operation and not the ID of the
individual member of the operation.
b s g Ap cL0F
ey
. “W . iformation Messae - A 30 Members e
let_;
CLICK “OK”.
4 | On the SCIMS Customer Search Screen, select the joint operation by entering any
of the following:
e 9 digit tax ID number
e last 4 digits of producer’s tax ID number
e last, first name.
Note: eLDP’s cannot be completed for customers not found in SCIMS.

15-PS (Rev. 2) Amend. 1 Page 4-8



102

8-18-17

Par. 102
Establishing Joint Operations Customer Profiles (Continued)
C Action (Continued)
Step Action
5 On the Crop Year Screen,
4™p. cLDP
LOAN

7\

Customer Profile- =Add 10 Members->Crop Year

Crop Year
County FSA Office: TOOMBS State/County Code: GA274 Telephone: (12)526-6154
Partnership Name: Joint Venture or Gen:
Address:

City:

eral Partnership

State: GA
1234 Main Street Zip: 30436

Email Address:
Anywhere, USA

Crop Year: 2016 ¥

Effective Date: 2016 V| July v[e v EH

Cancel Help

Screen ID eLDPAddIOMbr

o select the applicable crop year

e enter the effective date

Important: The eLDP effective date refers to the date in which the
profile is active for the crop year and not the date on which
the operation was created. The effective date must be

before the signed CCC-633 EZ, page 1 date, or the current
date if the CCC-633 EZ was not filed.

e CLICK*OK?”,

6 On the Add Joint Operation Percentages Screen,

[ 1o QT ——— A cLDP
S Farm Sordice Agency LOAN
f DEFICIENCY
PAYMENTS
| = = ] S i T -. 1 i e

Contaci s FwitelBd  Lopow of chah
1 i Papdle- >AGd 10 Marmbesrs- =000 Y e - 3 d Jodnt o

et Cpermbin Fercent sges
Comprrby FEA Ol MORTUOMAY Sitabe/ Comnby Cade: HOCI Telephene: (3011550 28408
P neruhip Hame WA JOINT R
m Adidreay e
city VENTURE —
Crop Year; 3016
| nddto sembers ]

Is spotcheck roquised o ihis parinesiep? 8

A
IM FARMER B

Speen 1D el 9RO diercemb

CLICK “Continue”.

15-PS (Rev. 2) Amend. 1 Page 4-9



102  Establishing Joint Operations Customer Profiles (Continued)

C Action (Continued)

8-18-17

Par. 102

Step

Action

7

On the Add Profile Terms and Conditions Screen,

Custo e Profilks Cumtoms Prodie->Add 10 Members- =orop Ve 3444 lont Opssrtion Percent rges- Add Profile Term.and Condtions
sty FSA Hfice MOSTOOME KT St sl Cobes MO 1T Tedemhones (3011 10 2646
avi  VENTURE i Nidiran
Part & - Producer Terms and Conditions (Please check a3 applicable)

" LD IMAJONT oo
| s dembers |

S reon 10 el A1

PAYMENTS

T e — wLDP
S Far Service Agarcy LOAN
fj DEFICIENCY

e click the radio button if spot check is required for the producer
e enter the date CCC-633-EZ, page 1 was filed
e CLICK “Continue”.

The profile information of the first member is displayed. Scroll to the bottom of the

screen.

Commodity Detail
Farm Number | Compl Class | COC Irr. Yield COC Non-Irr. Yield
CORN Yellow D0009B0 YEL 0.00 220.00 4,501.00 4,591.00
CORN Yellow 0002108 YEL 0.00 220.00 498,00 496.00
CORN Yellow 0000529 YEL 0.00 220.00 2,546.00 2,546.00
conn Yellow 0000589 YEL 0.00 220.00 2,205.00 2,295.00
| SOYBEANS Yellow 0000980 coM 0.00 40.00 1,093.00 1,093.00
SOYBEANS Yeliow 0002108 coM 0.00 40.00 180.00 180.00
| SOYBEANS Yellow 0000333 CoM 0.00 40.00 3,501.00 3,501.00
SOYBEANS Yollow 0000589 COM 0.00 40.00 1,936.00 1,936.00
SOYBEANS Yelow 0001517 coMm 0.00 40.00 2,241.00 2,241.00
SOYBEANS Yellow 0001278 coM 0.00 40.00 3,084.00 3,084.00
SOYBEANS Yellow 0000375 coM 0.00 40.00 1,845.00 1,845.00
SOYBEANS Yeliow 0000363 COM 0.00 40.00 1,388.00 1,388.00
WHEAT Soft Red Winter 0002108 SRW 0.00 85.00 382.00 J8z.00
WHEAT Soft Red Winter 0000529 SAW 0.00 85.00 984.00 984.00
WHEAT Soft Red Winter 0000333 SRW 0.00 85.00 4,321.00 4,321.00
WHEAT Soft Red Winter 0001517 SRW 0.00 85.00 4,763.00 4,763.00
. WHEAT Soft Red Winter 0000363 SRW 0.00 B5.00 2,949.00 2,949.00
Commodity Summary
633EZ Date Filed | Total Reasonable Quantity | Total Allocated Quantity Total Available Quantity
CORN Yelow 0B/01/2016 9,930.00 9,930.00 9,930.00
SOYBEANS Yelow 08/01/2016 15,268.00 15,268.00 15,268.00
WHEAT Soft Red Winter 08/01/2016 13,399.00 13,399.00 13,399.00
Back To Top™

CLICK *“Next Producer™.

15-PS (Rev. 2) Amend. 1 Page 4-10



Par. 102
102  Establishing Joint Operations Customer Profiles (Continued)

C Action (Continued)

Step Action
9 | The Add Profile Terms and Conditions Screen will be redisplayed with the next

member.
Cumtormer Profiie- wisid Mb Mambers: =lrep Year- Sl ioin? Ocse sl ion Peecant ages- sAdd Profile Terem and Cordiionm
Add Profile Tens and
Comanry FRA O el MONTOOM Y ftane MCoanty Canbes BO00E Telephamme (307 790 2840
Producer M Sabe; M0
Ackdres IMA JGINT Fip: JOREF
iy VEMTURE Email Address:

Part A - Producer Terms and Conditions (Flesse chedk as applcable)

Crap Yead: 116
St i b B regured Tod This. oo &
GXHEL, Pape 1, Dete FleCE00/ 2006
Contines Cancel Helg

S |0 el DPvisddn ]

¢ click the radio button to answer if spot check is required for this producer
e CLICK “Continue”.

Note: The 633EZ date is already populated.
10 | The next member’s profile will be displayed.

Commodity Detail
Sel | Commaodity Farm Number Compl Class COC Irr. Yield

Reasonable Quantity

CORN Yallow 0000980 YEL 0.00 220.00 4,501.00 4,591.00
CORN Yellow 0002108 YEL 0.00 220.00 408.00 A08.00

1 CORN Yelow 0000529 YEL 0.00 220,00 2,546.00 2,546.00
) CORN Yelow 0000589 YEL 0.00 220.00 2,295.00 2,295.00
SOYBEANS Yellow 0000980 coM 0.00 40.00 1,093.00 1,093.00
SOYBEANS Yelow 0002108 coM 0,00 40.00 180,00 180,00

I SOYBEANS Yelow 0000333 coM 0.00 40.00 3,501.00 3,501.00
) SOYBEANS Yellow 0000589 coM 0.00 40.00 1,936.00 1,936.00
1 SOYBEANS Yelow 0001517 COM 0.00 40.00 2,241.00 2,241.00
SOYBEANS Yellow 0001278 coM 0.00 40.00 3,084.00 3,084.00
SOYBEANS Yebow 0000375 coM 0.00 40.00 1,845.00 1,845.00
SOYBEANS Yallow 0000363 coM 0.00 40.00 1,388.00 1,388.00
WHEAT Soft Red Winter 0002108 SRW 0.00 85.00 382.00 382.00
WHEAT Soft Red Winter 0000529 SRW 0.00 85.00 G84.00 984,00

) WHEAT Soft Red Winter 0000333 SRW 0.00 85.00 4,321.00 4,321.00
WHEAT Soft Red Winter 0001517 SRW 0.00 85.00 4,763.00 4,763.00
WHEAT Soft Red Winter 0000363 SRW 0.00 85.00 2,949.00 2,949.00

Commedity Summary

633EZ Date Filed | Total Reasonable Quantity | Total Allocated Quantity | Total Available Quantity

CORN Yelow 08/01/2016 9,930.00 9,930.00 9,920.00
SOYBEANS Yelow 08012016 15,268.00 15,268.00 15,268.00
WHEAT Soft Red Winter 08/01/2016 13,3099.00 13,309.00 13,390.00

| Add )0 Members | ! Previous Prodicer | Cancel | Help |
Back To

Repeat until all members have been added. After all members have been added
CLICK “Add JO Members”.

Top™

8-18-17 15-PS (Rev. 2) Amend. 1 Page 4-11



102

Par. 102

Establishing Joint Operations Customer Profiles (Continued)

A Joint Operation Profile Functions (Continued)

8-18-17

Step

Action

11

The Joint Operations Member Summary Screen will be displayed.

- duhd [} Himdm - i
Dot DI S

Tty WS G 1 MO (1 HEE

et s Pk o s il Pl iy el € i man dehs
ki eration . LR

[ T ——————

Parter b ey
e
gz

The Current Jadnt Oparaton lrom AT
Bamirsrys Ty pr

i rarfrig

Commodity Summany

Submt cinisl | el |
=Y

el Bakrrns:

Frvka e Rarae Atanet MO
pras—. fig Joaay
iy Ui Rabdeenn:
Crop Year: 3014
b it e b ropied Fun T peoehsien T
Farm Mumber | Compl Class | COC i, idd CXH: Mon- lrr. Yickd sty

fouici g YEL na 2300 | S L0
CORK Ylkrw o002 100 Y14 0o 2300 454,00
CORN Yiellgw fouiearal YEL na 2500 2,546,053
COnN Yolkow DO035E YEL 08 2o 2,2%4.00
SOVBEANS Yieklow frocet g oM LR 4.0 L, 03,0
SOV AMS Yliow o002 100 CoM oo 40.0 180,00
SOVBEAMS Yiellow BHRAX] TOM L) 0.0 1,301.0%
LOFBEAMNS Yolkran DO005E COM oo 40,0 1,936, 00
SOVBEANS Wtk feu bl oM L) A0 2,241.00
SOV AMS Fallow ooaEzm Ciom ne 40,0 1,084,030
SOVBEANS Yiedlow TOGTS oM e A0 LB5,00
SOIVREAMS Yk DO05381 CioM oe 4.0 1,358,00
WHEAT Eoft Rusd Winkor R ikale BRW L) .0 JEQ.00 332,00
WHLAT Soft Rt Wil 000339 SR oo .0 84,00 o, 00
WHEAT Soft Red Winker Rouchhy GRW L) E ) 477108 4,371 .03
WHEAT Soft Bed Wit ooaEs1? SHE os E5.0 &, P800 4,783,00
WHEAT Soft Rl Winkis D036 SH na &0 2,540,008 2,940.03

Coimmodily GATER (e § Tulal Beasonialie Guaslity Tl Alloeated Chiantiny Tt al Availabde (aaitity
CORN Velow [T 9,930.00 9,900,00 9,000,00
LY REAMNS ok O TS 15, 268,00 15, 268, 001 15, 268,00
WHEAT Seoft A Winter OR/OL A8 11, 1%%.00 11,5900 13,799,000
Producer Res e Srates MO

Address! g 20847
Ciy: Emal Address:

L ismim el y Fitrm M b Comgd (lins | COC lIrr. Yickd CXHC Mo lrr. Yiechd W ancmabic (uantily Allise il el Qusiil y
CDRN ihow feuietoi) ¥EL L] 20e 4,591.90 LR
CORM Yilom O L08 Wil a0 200 49800 Ana. [
N Fdom Lo ¥EL an e L] 3,546.00 354k
CORM Frllom 0SNG Wil an 3200 2, 39580 3,28
SOV BEAMS o e (=i ] &g ELE] 1, 00500 §00%E
506 BEANS ¥ illom D002 105 L] [k} A0 E80.00 LB
SO AN Yelow HE IR s ] LX) ang 1,%01.90 33008
SOVBEAMS Yielow RS [ ] L] A L, %36 00 B 0360
SANIANS ¥low o0y e ] a0 a0na 2,.041.00 L2400
SOVBEAMS Fiow 0012748 0 a0 a08 1,084.80 1,084.0
SOVBEAMS Yllos 0IITS COM (] A0 1,845 00 (M.
SOVBEAMNS Fikom SO0 oM a0 ang 1, 388,00 1,385
WWHEAT Soft Red Winter Lo iFabi g SN (K] 858 Jaraa 3820
WHEAT Soft Red Winter D005 1% SEN @0 (1] 8400 LTINS
WHEAT Soft Bed Winler - 0003033 SEi o B0 4,300 kel
WYLAT Soft Red Winter W0Es17 SR @0 (11 4,761 00 ST
WHEAT Solt Red Winter. 0008363 Saw an LLE] 3.%40.00 3,941
Commodily Summary

138 ¢ Diate Filed 1 Total Avalla
M Tolow RO/ 201 9,930.00 H930.00
SOvBEAMS ¥ b DR/DL/20L6 L5, 26800 15, 268.00
WWHEAT Soft Red Winter DE/DL20LG 13, 75,00 13,3500

as WO
Wit ey

Crop Yaer: 16
s wpcbohack coquinsd for this prodecer?; B

CLICK “*Submit” to complete the process.

15-PS (Rev. 2) Amend. 1

Page 4-12



Par. 103
103  Establishing Manual Customer Profiles

A Manual Customer Profiles

Wool, mohair, pelts, honey are the only eligible commaodities that are not reported on
FSA-578 and must be entered manually.

Although reported on a FSA-578 the following crops must also be added manually:

e cornsilage
e seed cotton.

B Action

Establish manual customer profiles according to the following table.

Step Action
1 On the eLDP Home Screen, CLICK “Customer Profile”.
2 On the Customer Profile Screen,

4P, ©LDP

USIDA, ks s i s Ao
S Famm Service Agency el
q DEFICIENCY

PAYMENTS

D Home  About elDi  clDPHop  Contact s Exit clDP Logout of eAuth

Customer Profile
- Mease select the type of operation from the navigation bar to the (et The types of applications and profile functions are described below.

T — 6 Jigice = prfie

cn, Hatersnce joint operation name n SCINS Customss search
tion, Refes end e Jolnt oparation name in SCIMS customer sanrch
rofles of & joint operation.

Screen 1D el DPCertMain01

CLICK:

e “Add Producer” if profile has not been established
o “Change Producer” if profile has already been established.

e “Add Producer” was selected, select producer using SCIMS Search Page
e “Change Producer” was selected, CLICK either:

e “List All Producers”
e “Search By Producer ID”.

8-18-17 15-PS (Rev. 2) Amend. 1 Page 4-13



Par. 103
103  Establishing Manual Customer Profiles (Continued)

B Action (Continued)

Step Action
4 | On the Change Profile Yield Information Screen,

1 Part A - Producer Terms and Conditions

Spotcheck is required for this producer.

Part B - Producer Allocation Information
Crap Year: 2016
Cropland Facter:1.0
Combined Permitted/AGI Factor1.0

(:nmrmdlry: 1 Class/Varkety/Type:| hd e
e Farm Mumber (or ALL): o |
o Reasonable Quantity: | COC Irr. Yiald:
Allocated Quantity: | COC Mon-Trr. Yield:
e 63367 Date Filed: 2016 v| [Aumst  ~| (22 v| [N

(6] N —

using drop-down select applicable commodity (Step 1)

using drop-down select class/variety/type (Step 2)

enter farm number or “All” (Step 3)

calculated reasonable quantity (Step 4)

e calculated allocated quantity (Step 5)

e CCC-633 EZ date filed (Step 6)

o CLICK“Add”.

5 | After the profile has been created, scroll to bottom of the screen and,

COC Non-Trr. Yield | Reasonable Quantity Allocated Quantity
WoOoL Ungraded  ALL 0.00 0.00 500.00 500.00

Commedity Summary
Total Allocated Quantity
WoOoL

Ungraded 06/15/2016 500.00 500.00 500.00

_submit | Cancel | Help |

CLICK *“Submit”.

8-18-17 15-PS (Rev. 2) Amend. 1 Page 4-14



104

8-18-17

Changes to Customer Profiles

A Change Producer Profile Function

B

Changes to the customer profile can be made to:

e increase or decrease quantity

e add or delete commodities

¢ modify the CCC-633 EZ page 1 date
e modify commodity type/class.

Par. 104

Note: Changes made to a producer’s FSA-578 since the customer profile was established or

last changed will automatically update the reasonable quantities.

County Offices shall print a copy of the revised eLDP Profile Summary and file in the

producer’s folder.
Action

Change a customer profile according to the following table.

Step Action

1 On the eLDP Home Screen, CLICK “Customer Profile”.

2 On the Customer Profile Screen,

J it Dntrs Lot of Agafioe
Sl Farm Service Agency

Screen 1D eLDPCertMaind 1

Mease select the type of operation from the navigation bar to the lefl, The types of applications: and profile lunctions are des.

o5 of foint oparation, Referance joint cperation name in SCIMS customes saarch.
it aperation. Referend e Jolnt operation na

o me In SCIMS customer sanrch
of & joint operetion.

4P ©LDP

LOAN
q DEFICIENCY

PAYMENTS

cribed befow.

CLICK “Change Producer”.

15-PS (Rev. 2) Amend. 1

Page 4-15



Par. 104

104  Changes to Customer Profiles (Continued)

B Action (Continued)

8-18-17

Step Action
3 On the Producer Search Screen,
[ cusomer prorie e —. —
| antommer Pride | -
Lt B Prdaiare v e By P B3 iy |

Fevrrenm 10 ol DFenara e |

B

e using the “Crop Year” drop-down, select the crop year
e CLICK either:

e “List All Producers”
e “Search By Producer ID”.

4 | On the Change Profile Yield Information Screen,
Part B - Producer Allocation Information -
Clarss | COC brr. Yiekd | 00 Bonbir, Yield | Ressosable Qusstiny | Allecated Quaiticy |
s BARLEY By [ WTE nen Ll [t 1040 2]
com v s v om0 ot season ssan
e Yoo e - e e o200 .
e click the radio button of applicable commodity/farm number
e change applicable information accordingly.
5 | After all changes have been made, click:

e “Add” after adding new commodities
e “Change” after modifying existing commodity
e “Delete” when deleting an existing commaodity.

CLICK “Submit”. The customer profile will be updated to reflect changes.

15-PS (Rev. 2) Amend. 1 Page 4-16



Par. 105

1105  Inquire Producer Customer Profile |

A Overview
County Offices can choose to view a customer profile that has been established.

B Example of Inquire Screen for Customer Profile

The following is an example of the Customer Profile Inquire Screen.

elLDP Home About eLDP eLDP Help Contact Us Exit elDP Logout of efun|

Customer Profile- >Inquire Producer- >Producer Search- >Profile Summary

Customer Profile . Profile Summary
County FSA Office: FREDERICK Stave/County Code: MDO21 Telephone: (301)695-2803
Producer Nam e: 1M FARMER State
Address: fip
| Customer Profite____| city: Email Address.
W Part A - Producer Terms and Conditions
16 spotcheck required for this producer™N

Part B - Producer Allocation Tnformation
Crop Year: 2016

Cropland Factor: 1.0

Combined Permited/AGI Factor: 1.0

Effective Allocation Factor: 1.0

Commaodity Detail

| Commodity | Olass [ Farm Number Compl Class COC Irr. Yield | COC Non-Tir. Yicld Reasonable Quantity | Allocated Quantity
COTTON-SELS SELS ALL 0.00 000 3,500.00 3,504

{

Commodity Summary
[T Class 63IEZ Date Filed | Total Reasonable Quantity Total Allocated Quantity Total Available Quantity
COTTON-SELS SELS 11/01/2015 3,500.00 3,500.00 3,504

oK Profile Summary as POF |

C Action
From the eLDP Home Screen,
e CLICK “Customer Profile”
e CLICK “Change Producer”
e select the producer by clicking either:

o “List All Producers”
e “Search by Producer ID”

e CLICK “OK” to exit.

Note: Users can also click “Profile Summary as PDF” and print, if needed.

8-18-17 15-PS (Rev. 2) Amend. 1 Page 4-17



Par. 106

106  Delete Producer Customer Profile |

A Overview
The “Delete Producer” function is used to delete a producer profile that was entered in error.
Profiles can be deleted for:

e asingle crop year
o all crop years for the producer.

B Example of Delete Profile Screen

Following is an example of the Delete Profile Screen.

USDA, e sstes peparment ot sgrsmne 4= cLDP
Sl Farm Service Agency LOAN
DEFICIENCY
PAYMENTS
g [ S TR = = s . ._._-_ e
-
elLDP Home About eLDP  elDP Help Contact Us Exit elDP Logout of eAuth
Customer Profile Customer Profile- >Delete Producer- >Producer Search- >Delete Profia
et County FSA Office: FREDERICK State/County Code: MD021 Telephone: (3011695-2803
Producer Name  [M FARMER State: DC
[ customerprofite ] Address zip: 20007
City Email Address:
| _Delcte Producer | Crop Year : 2016
3 To delete this producer's Crop Year profile, click the "Delete Crop Year' button.
1 - 1€ ¢ .y To delete all Crop Years for this preducer's profile, click the 'Delete Producer’ button.
. : i [[_Delete Crop vear Oelete Producer | [ Cancel | [Halp)|
|V H Screen 1D el DPPADel0L
R e

8-18-17 15-PS (Rev. 2) Amend. 1 Page 4-18



Par. 106
106  Delete Producer Customer Profile (Continued)

C Action
From the eLDP Home Screen,
e CLICK “Customer Profile”
e CLICK “Delete Producer”
e using “Crop Year” drop-down select applicable crop year
e select the producer by clicking either:

o “List All Producers”
e “Search by Producer ID”

e CLICK:

e “Delete Crop Year” to delete a specific crop year
o “Delete Producer” to delete all profiles for the producer.

Note: If an eLDP application has been processed for a specific year, the customer
profile cannot be deleted for that specific year. All other crop years may be
deleted.

107-199 (Reserved)

8-18-17 15-PS (Rev. 2) Amend. 1 Page 4-19






Par. 200
Part5 LDP Applications

200  General Information

A LDP Requests Submitted to County Offices

LDP requests that are submitted to the County Office are considered complete when the
County Office receives a completed and signed CCC-633 EZ, page 2, 3 or 4.

LDP Requests Submitted Online by External Customers

External customers do not file applicable LDP forms according to 8-LP. The online
submission is the request.

Customers or their authorized representatives who have been authorized for LDP and who
have a customer profile may use a non-FSA computer to submit an LDP application.

LDP applications from external locations for external customers other than “individuals”
require the applicable “role” to be established for the filing person in RLMS.

201  Processing LDP Applications

A Overview

8-18-17

LDP applications may be processed for the following quantities:

farm-stored certified
farm-stored measured
warehouse-stored
sold

delivered

fed

open storage
graze-out.

15-PS (Rev. 2) Amend. 1 Page 5-1



Par. 201

201  Processing LDP Applications (Continued)
B Example of LDP Application Screen
Following is an example of the LDP Application Screen.
Sl 7“:“‘ LoAN
A il
CrE— e e e e S
C Action

From the eLDP Home Screen:

e CLICK “Application”

e CLICK:
e “Add Farm Stored” to add a farm stored LDP
e “Add Sold/Delivered/Fed” to add an LDP application for quantities that are either

sold, fed or have requested date of delivery
e “Add Open Storage” to add an LDP application for quantities that are stored off the
farm and beneficial interest has been maintained

e “Add Warehouse Stored” to add a warehouse stored LDP application for a producer
e “Add EWR” to add a EWR eLDP application for a producer
e “Add Cotton” to add a cotton eLDP application for a producer
e “Inquire” to view eLDP application details of a producer
e “Correct” to correct eLDP application details of a producer
e “Delete” to delete an eLDP application for a producer

e using drop-down select applicable crop year.
Note: When an application is for multiple producers, all producers must be selected

before entering application details.
8-18-17 15-PS (Rev. 2) Amend. 1 Page 5-2



Par. 202

| 202  Farm-Stored Application Storage Location Screen |

A Overview

8-18-17

Farm stored LDP applications are for applications in which the producer has beneficial
interest and the commaodity is stored on the farm.

The LDP rate is based on the date of request.
Example of Add Farm-Stored Application Storage Location Screen

The following is an example of the Add Farm Stored Application Storage Location Screen.

USDA nted states Doparimnt of Agrcuts —

PAYMENTS

Sl Farm Service Agency LOAN
/‘ DEFICIENCY

Contact Us  Exit elDP  Logout of eAuth

Application Application- »Add Farm Stored- >Producer Search- >Storage Location
Storage Location

County F$A Office: [RLDERICK State/County Code: MOOZL Telephone; [1011055-2001

Producer Name: It FARMER State: MD
Address: Tip:
City: Email Address:

Part B - Producer Payment Information

Crop Year: 2016
BARLEY | Class/Varety/Type: |Barey v
Commodity Type Indicator: ® Gain CHay i Siage
[ ~|[FrReDERICK ~

Commodity :

State/County Where Stored:

Request Date: o vzt~ [EH
i TR DT £OC Approval Date [nary — w][21 ~] EH
Is this & certified el No

Reference Mumbers (Max. 3):

_Continue | _Canonl Help
[Continue | _Canont | bielp |

15-PS (Rev. 2) Amend. 1 Page 5-3



Par. 202

202  Farm-Stored Application Storage Location Screen (Continued)

C Field Descriptions and Actions for the Add Farm Stored Application Storage Location

Screen

The following table provides the field descriptions and actions for the Add Farm Stored
Application Storage Location Screen.

Field/Button

Description

Action

Crop Year Displays the crop year selected | No action is required if crop
from the Producer Search year is correct.
Screen.
If crop year is incorrect,
CLICK “Cancel” to restart the
process.
Commodity Only commodities that have Using the “Commaodity” drop-

established profiles are
displayed.

down, select the commodity.

Class/Variety/Type

The class/variety/type of the
commodity selected.

Using the “Class/Variety/Type”
drop-down, select the
class/variety/type for the
commodity selected.

Commodity Type

Indicates whether the

Choose the applicable

Indicator application is for: commodity type.

e grain

e hay

e silage.
State/County Where The state and county where the | Using the “State/County Where
Stored commodity is stored. Stored” drop-down, select the

applicable state and county.

Request Date

The date the producer signed
the CCC-633 EZ, page 2, 3 or
4.

This date is used to determine
the LDP rate.

Using the “Request Date”
drop-down, select the request
date.

COC Approval Date

The date that COC approved
the LDP request.

The COC approval date is the
date used to determine any
applicable prompt payment
interest.

Using the “COC Approval
Date” drop-down, select the
COC approval date.

8-18-17

15-PS (Rev. 2) Amend. 1

Page 5-4



202  Farm-Stored Application Storage Location Screen (Continued)

Par. 202

C Field Descriptions and Actions for the Add Farm Stored Application Storage Location

8-18-17

Screen (Continued)

Field/Button

Description

Action

Is this a certified
eLDP?

An indicator whether the LDP is
certified or has submitted
production evidence with
application.

Indicator is defaulted to “Yes”.

No action is needed for

certified applications.

CLICK “No” for

applications with production

evidence.

Reference Numbers
(Max 3)

The reference field allows for an
alpha or numeric entry. More
than 1 farm number may be
entered in each of the reference
fields. Data entered in the
reference field will appear on the
producer transaction statement.

Enter up to 3 farm numbers

(optional).

Continue CLICK “Continue” to
proceed to the Storage
Details Screen.

Cancel CLICK “Cancel” to cancel
the application.

Help CLICK *“Help” to view

additional information for

the screen details.

15-PS (Rev. 2) Amend. 1

Page 5-5



1203 Farm-Stored Application Location - Payment Information Screen |

A Overview

Par. 203

After the storage information is entered, the Payment Information Screen is displayed
allowing users to enter the quantity requested. The software will calculate the payment after

the quantity is entered.

B Example of the Farm-Stored Application Location - Payment Information Screen

The following is an example of the Farm-Stored Application Location-Payment Information

Screen.

eLDP Home AboutelDP  elLDP Help  Cont;

Application- >Add Farm Stored- >Producer Search- >Storage Location->Payment Information

Application 2 ent Information
County FSA Office: MEDINA %sme.'cmmty Code: TX325
Producer Name:
Address: IM FARMER
Application y
City:
- Add Farm Stored y
Part B - Producer Payment Information
Crop Year: 2016
‘Commodity: WHEAT Class /Variety/Type: Hard Red Winter
State/County Where Stored: TEXAS/MEDINA
Request Date: 07/06/2016 COC Approval Date: 07/19/2016

Is this a certified eLDP?: Yes
Commodity Type Indicator: Grain
Reference Numbers (Max. 3):

|

Quantity: | Bushels Bin Quantity Calculator (optional)

Stored Location:

|
Change Delete Clear

Storage Details
Quantity(Bushels) |
500.00

Total Net Quantity: 500.00 Bushels
LDP Rate: $0.50
Total Disbursement Amount: $250.00
Associated Farm Numbers: 0006754

submit | Back| _Cancel | Help|

Telephone: (830)426-2013 x2

Zip: 78016

Stored Location
Henderson Farm FSN X000C

8-18-17 15-PS (Rev. 2) Amend. 1

Page 5-6




Par. 203

203  Farm-Stored Application Location - Payment Information Screen (Continued)

C Field Descriptions and Actions for the Farm-Stored Application Location — Payment

8-18-17

Information Screen

The following table provides the field descriptions and actions for the Farm-Stored
Application Location - Payment Information Screen.

Field/Button Description Action
Quantity The quantity requested. Enter the quantity requested.
Bin Quantity An optional button to calculate | See [paragraph 205|for using

Calculator (optional)

quantities using a bin calculator.

the bin calculator.

Storage Location

The location where the
commodity is stored.

Enter the storage location
where the commaodity is stored.

Add

CLICK “Add” to add the
quantity to the application.

Change

CLICK *“Change” to change
the quantity to the application
that was previously added.

Delete

CLICK “Delete” to delete the
quantity to the application that
was previously added.

Help

CLICK *“Help” to view
additional information for the
screen details.

Total Net Quantity

The total net quantity of the
application.

LDP Rate

The LDP rate in effect based on
the LDP request date entered on
the Farm-Stored Application
Screen.

Total Disbursement
Amount

The calculated amount of the
request.

Associated Farm

The farm numbers entered on

Numbers the Farm-Stored Application
Screen.

Submit CLICK *Submit” to proceed
to the Application Summary
Screen.

Cancel CLICK *Cancel” to cancel the
application.

Back CLICK *“Back” to return to the
Farm-Stored Application
Screen.

Help CLICK *“Help” to view

additional information for the
screen details.

15-PS (Rev. 2) Amend. 1

Page 5-7




1204  Farm-Stored Application Summary Screen |

A Overview

Par. 204

After the required information is entered, the software calculates the LDP payment and the

Application Summary Screen will be displayed.

B Example of Farm-Stored Application Summary Screen.

The following is an example of the Farm-Stored Application Summary Screen.

Application- >Add Farm Stored- >Producer Search- >Storage Location- >Payment Information- »Application Summary
plication Summary

Application

Ap|
County FSA Office: MEDINA State/County Code: TX325

Producer Name:
Address
city

IM FARMER

Application
- Add Farm Stored

Crop Year: 2016
Commodity: WHEAT
State/County Where Stored: TEXAS/MEDINA
Commeodity Type Indicator: Grain
Requested Date: 07/06/2016
COC Approval Date: 07/19/2016
Confirmation#: 48533409
Quantity Balance: 250.00

|

Storage Details

LDP Rate: $0.50
Total Disbursement Amount: $725.00
Associated Farm Numbers: 0006754

— -

eLDP Home

Total Quantity: 1,450.00 Bushels

Application Summary as PDF

Screen ID eLDPAppISum03

About eLDP  eLDP Help  Contact Us

Telephone: (830)426-2013 x2

State: TX
Zip: 78016
Email Address:

eLDP Number: 50001
Class/Variety/Type: Hard Red Winter

Disbursement Date: 07/19/2016 02:21 PM
Confirmation Date: 07/19/2016 02:38 PM

500.00 Henderson Farm FSN XXXX
400.00 Troup Farm
250.00 Trail Cam Rd
300.00 Homestead

C Action
On the Application Summary Screen,
e CLICK “Application Summary as PDF”

e print PDF of application and file in the producer’s folder
e CLICK “OK” to exit the application.

8-18-17 15-PS (Rev. 2) Amend. 1

Page 5-8




Par. 205

| 205 Bin Quantity Calculator for Farm-Stored Applications|

A Bin Quantity Calculator
A bin quantity calculator is:

e an available option for determining farm-stored quantities that have been measured
e available for both County Office processed and externally processed applications.

B Example of Bin Calculator

Following is an example of the bin calculator.

‘= elDP - Bin Quantity Calculatol met

Commodity: WHEAT
Class/Variety/Type: Hard Red Winter

Should 'Gross' quantity be adjusted for moisture?: O Yes ® No Moisture Percent:
Wet
Weight:

Length: |0,0 |Diameter: |D,O ‘ Cone Height: |0,0 |

Height: |0,0 | Circumference: |0,0 ‘ Cone Depth: |0,0 | !
s C

Width: |O'O | D?:;eter: |0'0 | l

Cubic Feet Deduction: |O_O | I

Cubic Feet of any additional quantity: |O_O |

|

Calculated Bin Quantity: 0.00

OK Cancel

C Action

From the Add Farm-Stored Storage Location Screen,

CLICK “Bin Calculator”

enter the applicable information from CCC-677-1
CLICK “Calculate”

CLICK “OK™.

The calculated quantity will populate in the quantity field.

8-18-17 15-PS (Rev. 2) Amend. 1 Page 5-9



Par. 206
206  Sold/Delivered/Fed Application Storage Location Screen

A Overview

Sold/Delivered/Fed LDP applications are for applications in which the producer has lost
beneficial interest and the commodity is not available.

The LDP rate is based on the date beneficial interest was lost.
B Example of Sold/Delivered/Fed Application Storage Location Screen

The following is an example of the Sold/Delivered/Fed Application Storage Location Screen.

USDIA. i saes ot of Agicinee A=) eLDP
Sl Farm Service Agency LOAN
/ DEFICIENCY
PAYMENTS
Applic ation- =Add 5 okl/ DeliveredFed- >Produc er Search- >Storage Location )
- Storage Location

County FSA Office: FREDERICK State/County Code: MDO21 Telephone: (301)695-2803

Producer Name [\| FARMER State: MD
| Avplication ] Address Zip: 21768

City Email Address:

Add Sold/Delivered /Fed

Part B - Producer Payment Information
Crop Year: 2016

¥ *| Clss/Vi ¥/ Type: |Barley

Commodity:
nodity Type Indicate Gain (UHay (O Silage

State/County where delves

Cestification Date: (2017 ~|[lanuay  v|[za v [=H
—_— 1 15 this & certified ol DP?: Yot ®No

Reference Numbers (Max. 3):

C Field Descriptions and Actions for the Sold/Delivered/Fed Application Storage Location
Screen

The following table provides the field descriptions and actions for Sold/Delivered/Fed
Application Storage Location Screen for sold/delivered/fed applications.

Field/Button Description Action
Crop Year Displays the crop year selected No action is required if
from the Producer Search Screen. crop year is correct.
If crop year is incorrect,
CLICK “Cancel” to
restart the process.
Commodity Only commodities that have Using the “Commaodity”
established profiles are displayed. drop-down, select the
commodity.

8-18-17

15-PS (Rev. 2) Amend. 1

Page 5-10



Par. 206

206  Sold/Delivered/Fed Application Storage Location Screen (Continued)

C Field Descriptions and Actions for the Sold/Delivered/Fed Application Storage Location

8-18-17

Screen (Continued)

Field/Button

Description

Action

Class/Variety/Type

The class/variety/type of the
commodity selected.

Using the
“Class/Variety/Type” drop-
down, select the
class/variety/type for the
commodity selected.

Commodity Type
Indicator

Indicates whether the
application is for:

e gQrain
e hay
e silage.

Click the applicable
commodity type.

Delivered

State/County Where

The state and county where the
commodity was
sold/delivered/fed.

Using the “State/County
Where Delivered”
drop-down, select the
applicable state and county

Certification Date

The date the producer signed the
CCC-633 EZ, page 2, 3 or 4.

This date is used to determine
the LDP rate.

Using the “Certification
Date” drop-down, select the
request date.

Is this a certified
eLDP?

An indicator whether the LDP is
certified or has submitted
production evidence with
application.

Indicator is defaulted to “No”.

No action is needed for
certified application.

CLICK *“Yes” for
applications without
production evidence.

Reference Numbers
(Max 3)

The reference field allows for an
alpha or numeric entry. More
than 1 farm number may be
entered in each of the reference
fields. Data entered in the
reference field will appear on
the producer’s transaction
statement.

Enter up to 3 farm numbers
(optional).

Continue CLICK “Continue” to
proceed to the Payment
Information Screen.

Cancel CLICK “Cancel” to cancel
the application.

Help CLICK *“Help” to view

additional information for the
screen details.

15-PS (Rev. 2) Amend. 1

Page 5-11



Par. 207
207  Sold/Delivered/Fed Application Payment Information Screen

A Overview

After the storage information is entered, the Payment Information Screen will be displayed.
The user will enter the quantities based on the date the quantity was sold, delivered, or fed.

B Example of Storage Location-Payment Information Screen

The following is an example of the Storage-Location Payment Information Screen.

eLDP Home  About elDP  elDPHelp  Contact Us  Exit eLDP  Logout of cAuth |

application- »Add S okd/Delivered/Fed- *Producer Search- »Storage Location- »Payment Information
‘ayment Information
County FSA Office: FIEDEICK State/ County Code: MO0 L Telephone: (301)695- 2803

Producer Name IM FARMER State: MD

Address Fip: 11769
City Email Address:
Part B - Producer Payment Information
Crop Year: 2016
Commodity: BARLEY Class (Variety [ Type: Barley
State/ County where delivered: MARYLAND/FREDERICK
633EZ Date Filed: 10/15/2016 Certification Date: 01/28/2017
Is this a certified eLDP?: No

hers (Max. 3):
Share of Crop (%): [100 0000

Summary Quantity Information

1 2017 w|[dan  v|[|Day) v EEH I 1 Clear |
2 2007 ~/||Jan v| | |Day] v 3 iear |
3 2017 v|ldan  v||iDanl v| [EH Clear |
4 2017 v [dan  v||iDanl v| [EH Clear |
2017 v [dan  v||iDanl v| [N Clear
Rows to add: || ¥ Add Rows
Calculate |  Back| |Cancel | Help|

C Field Descriptions and Actions for Sold/Delivered/Fed Application Payment
Information Screen

The following table provides the field descriptions and actions for Sold/Delivered/Fed
Application Payment Information Screen.

Field/Button Description Action
Share of Crop (%) The share percentage of the No action is needed when
application. share percentage is 100%.
Defaulted to 100%. Change to a lower
percentage when applicable.
Sold/Delivered/Fed The date the commodity was Using the
Date sold, delivered or fed. “Sold/Delivered/Fed Date”
drop-down, select the date
the commodity was sold,
delivered or fed.

8-18-17 15-PS (Rev. 2) Amend. 1 Page 5-12



Par. 207
207  Sold/Delivered/Fed Application Payment Information Screen (Continued)

C Field Descriptions and Actions for Sold/Delivered/Fed Application Payment
Information Screen (Continued)

Field/Button Description Action
Quantity The quantity of the commodity Enter the quantity.
that was sold, delivered or fed.
Moisture Percent An optional field used to adjust Enter the moisture
commodity for moisture percentage.
Rows to add Increases the number of rows. Using the “Rows to add”

drop-down enter the number
of rows to add.

Add Rows CLICK “Add Rows” to add
additional rows.

Calculate CLICK “Calculate” and the
system will:

e determine the LDP rate
based on the request date
of the application for the
State and location where
the commodity is stored

e deduct any applicable
moisture.

Continue CLICK “Continue” to

proceed to the Payment

Information Screen.

Cancel CLICK *“Cancel” to cancel
the application.
Help CLICK *“Help” to view

additional information for the
screen details.

8-18-17 15-PS (Rev. 2) Amend. 1 Page 5-13



Par. 208

1208

Sold/Delivered/Fed Application Payment Information Summary Screen|(Continued)

A Overview

After the dates and quantities are entered, the Payment Information screen will be
redisplayed for review by the County Office.

Example of the Sold/Delivered/Fed Application Payment Information Summary Screen

Following is an example of the Sold/Delivered/Fed Application Payment Information
Summary Screen.

b TR i i it A4™p cLDP
—im

Farm Service Agency LOAN
/‘ DEFICIENCY

PAYMENTS

- -

Exit eLDP Logout of eAuth

W Hom e About

Appication- »Add Sold/Deliverad)Fed- >Producer Search- >Storage Location- >Payment Information
Payment Information

County FSA Olfive: ALLTN State/ County Cumbe: KS001 Telophome: (62013652901

Producer Namq IM FARMER Elaﬂ.e: KS
Addres: Zip: 66720
ity Email Address:

Part B - Producer Payment Information
Crop Year: 2016
Commaodity: WHEAT Class Varicty [ Type: Hard Fed Winter
State County where delivered: KANSAS/ALLEN
633EZ Date Filed: 03/10/2016 Certification Date: 10/15/2016
Is this a certified eLDP?: o
Commaodity Type Indicator: Grain
R — Reference Numbers (Max, 3): 123
Share of Crop (% ): 1000000

Summary Quantity Information

Sold/Delivered [Fed Date sture Percer Net Quantity (Bushels) LDP Rate | Amount

10/14/2016 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.41 410.04
Total Net Quantity: 1,000.00 Bushels
Total Gross Quantity: 1,000,00 Busheks
Average LDP Rate: 50,41
Total Bsbursement Amount: $410.00
Associated Fam Numbers: 0005194, 0005193

Edit|  Cancel | Heln |

C Action

8-18-17

On the Payment Information Summary Screen:

CLICK “*Submit” to proceed to the Application Summary Screen
CLICK “Edit” to edit the application

CLICK *“Cancel” to cancel the application

CLICK *“Help” to see help instructions for this screen.

On the Application Summary Screen,
e CLICK “Application Summary as PDF”

e print PDF of application and file in producer’s folder
e CLICK “OK” to exit the application.

15-PS (Rev. 2) Amend. 1 Page 5-14



Par. 209
209 Open Storage Application Storage Location Screen

A Overview

Open storage applications are for applications in which the producer has beneficial interest
and the commodity is available. The commodity may or may not be stored on the farm.

The LDP rate is based on the date of request.
B Example of the Open Storage Application Storage Location Screen

Following is an example of the Open Storage Application Storage Location Screen.

(157 ., T o ——— eLDP
Sl Farm Service Agency LOAN
/ DEFICIENCY
PAYMENTS

=]

Application- >Add Open Storage- >Producer Search- >5torage Location
Storage Location

County FSAOffice: ALLEN State/County Code: KS001 Telephone: (620]365-2901

Producer Name: M FARMER State: K5
Address: Zip: 66720
City: Email Address

Part B - Producer Payment Ink

2016

WHEAT ™| Chss/Variety/Type: | Hard Red Wiiler v

Cammodity:
Commedity Type Indicator: ® Grain (Hay _Silage

v ALLEN

<

State/County Where Stored: | KANSAS

Request Date: i EATIDE

b | COC Approval Date: | 2016 || Movombor V| |16
Is this & certified ¢lDP?: OYes ® o

Reference Numbers (Max, 3): [123 ]

C Field Descriptions and Actions for Open Storage Application Storage Location Screen

The following table provides the field descriptions and actions for the Open Storage
Application Storage Location Screen.

Field/Button Description Action
Crop Year Displays the crop year selected No action is required if crop
from the Producer Search Screen. | year is correct.

If crop year is incorrect,
CLICK ““Cancel” to restart
the process.

Commodity Only commodities that have Using the “Commaodity”
established profiles are displayed. | drop-down, select the
commodity.

8-18-17 15-PS (Rev. 2) Amend. 1 Page 5-15



209

Par. 209
Open Storage Application Storage Location Screen (Continued)

C Field Descriptions and Actions for Open Storage Application Storage Location Screen

8-18-17

(Continued)

Field/Button

Description

Action

Class/Variety/Type

The class/variety/type of the
commodity selected.

Using the “Class/Variety/Type”
drop-down, select the
class/variety/type for the
commodity selected.

Commodity Type

Indicates whether the application

Click the applicable commodity

Indicator is for: type.

e grain

e hay

e silage.
State/County Where The state and county where the Using the “State/County Where
Stored commodity is stored. Store” drop-down, select the

applicable state and county.

Request Date

The date the producer signed the
CCC-633 EZ, page 2, 3 or 4.

This date is used to determine the
LDP rate.

Using the “Request Date” drop-
down, select the request date.

COC Approval Date

The date that COC approved the
LDP request.

The COC approval date is the
date used to determine any
applicable prompt payment
interest.

Using the “COC Approval Date”
drop-down, select the COC
approval date.

Is this a certified eLDP?

An indicator whether the LDP is
certified or has submitted
production evidence with
application.

Indicator is defaulted to “No”.

No action is needed for certified
application.

CLICK *“Yes” for applications
with production evidence.

Reference Numbers
(Max 3)

The reference field allows for an
alpha or numeric entry. More
than 1 farm number may be
entered in each of the reference
fields. Data entered in the
reference field will appear on the
producer transaction statement.

Enter up to 3 farm numbers
(optional).

Continue CLICK “Continue” to proceed to
the Storage Details Screen.

Cancel CLICK *“Cancel” to cancel the
application.

Help CLICK “Help” to view additional

information for the screen details.

15-PS (Rev. 2) Amend. 1

Page 5-16




210  Open Storage Application Payment Information Screen

A Overview

Par. 210

After the storage information has been entered, the Payment Information screen will be

displayed

B Example of Open Storage Application Payment Information Screen

Following is an example of the Open Storage Application Payment Information Screen.

County[FSA OMfice: ALLEN State/County Code: K5001
Producer Nomes a1 fapnER
[ Application | Address:

Part B - Producer Payment Information

Crop Year: 016

State [County Where red: KANS AS/ALLEN

Commadity Ty pe Indicator: Grain
| Ref Numbers (Max, 3): 123

Share of Crop {%): |100.0000

Summary Quantity Information

wos W N e

Applic ation- =Add Open Storage- *Producer Search- >5torage Location->Payment Information
Payment Information

Stote: K5

Commaodity : WHEAT Class/Varicty [ Type: Hard Red Winter

COC Approval Dates: 11/16/2016

= s gy | woswereen [

Rowsto add: 1% _ AddRows |

Caleulate Back Cancal

Telephone: (620)365-2901

lar |
[Glosr |
Clear
Clear

Clear

C Field Descriptions and Actions for the Open Storage Application Payment Information

Screen

The following table provides the field descriptions and actions

for an the Open Storage

Application Payment Information Screen for sold/delivered/fed applications.

Field/Button Description Action
Share of Crop (%) The share percentage of the No action is needed when
application. share percentage is 100%.

Defaulted to 100%. Change to a lower

percentage when applicable.

Location/Reference# The location of where the
commodity is stored.

Enter the location of where
the commodity is stored.

Quantity The quantity of the commodity is
stored.

Enter the quantity.

8-18-17 15-PS (Rev. 2) Amend. 1

Page 5-17



Par. 210

210  Open Storage Application Payment Information Screen (Continued)

C Field Descriptions and Actions for the Open Storage Application Payment Information

Screen (Continued)

Field/Button

Description

Action

Moisture Percent

An optional field used to adjust
commodity for moisture

Enter the moisture percentage.

Clear

Click to clear the entries.

Rows to add

Increases the number of rows.

Using the “Rows to add” drop-
down enter the number of
rows to add.

Add Rows

CLICK “Add Rows” to add
additional rows.

Calculate

CLICK “Calculate” and the
system will:

e determine the LDP rate
based on the request date
of the application for the
State and location where
the commodity is stored

e deduct any applicable
moisture.

Continue

CLICK “Continue” to
proceed to the Payment
Information Screen.

Cancel

CLICK “Cancel” to cancel
the application.

Help

CLICK *“Help” to view
additional information for the
screen details.

8-18-17

15-PS (Rev. 2) Amend. 1

Page 5-18



211

Open Storage Application Payment Information Summary Screen

A Overview

Par. 211

After the dates and quantities are entered, the Payment Information Screen will be

redisplayed for review by the County Office.

B Example of Open Storage Payment Information Summary Screen

Following is an example of the Open Storage Payment Information Summary Screen.

Part B - Producer Payment Information

Request Date: 11/15/2016
centified eLDP?: No
Ty pe Inadicator: Grain
| i (Max. 3): 123
Share of Crap (%): 10,0000

Summary Quantity Information

o eere————— T
Sl Farm Service Agency LOAN
/ DEFICIENCY
PAYMENTS

rmation

Telephone: (620)365-2901

State: K5
Fip: 66720
Email Address:

Application- >Add Open Storage- >Producer Search- >Storage Location- >Payment Information
County FSA Dffices ALLEN StatefCounty Code: K5001
Producer Name 1 papnaen
| Application ] Address
City

Class /Variety [ Type: Hard Red Winter

COC Approval Date: 11/16/2016

- Juanti
Location / Reference# Cuantry

Moisture Percent

(Bushels) Net Quantity {Bushels) LDP Rate Amount
ABC Warehouse 250.00 0.00 250.00 0.31 77.
ABC Warchouso 125.00 0.00 125.00 0,31 8,
ABC Warehouse 300.00 0.00 300.00 0.31 93.

Total Net Quantity: 675,00 Bushels
Total Gross Quantity: 675,00 Bushek
LDP Rate: $0.31
Total Disbursem ent Amount: $20%.25
Associated Farm Numbers: (005194, 0005193

Submit_| el |

Edit Cancel |

C Action

On the Payment Information Screen:

CLICK “*Submit” to proceed to the Application Summary Screen
CLICK “Edit” to edit the application

CLICK *“Cancel” to cancel the application

CLICK *“Help” to see help instructions for this screen.

On the Application Summary Screen:

e CLICK “Application Summary as PDF”
e print PDF of application and file in producer’s folder
[ ]

CLICK “OK? to exit the application.

15-PS (Rev. 2) Amend. 1 Page 5-19



Par. 212

212  Warehouse-Stored Application Storage Location Screen
A Overview
Warehouse applications are for applications in which the producer has beneficial interest and
the commodity is stored at a warehouse. The producer has a warehouse receipt.
The LDP rate is based on the date of request.
B Example of Warehouse-Stored Application Storage Location Screen
Following is an example of the Warehouse-Stored Application Storage Location Screen.
(R s "~ = R
Voo
. MI - f ' -..... = ‘ ' : ',“
Application- =Add Warehouse Stored- >Producer Search- >Storage Location R
County FSA Office: ALLEN State/County Code: KS001 Telephone: (620)365-2901
| - Add Warchouse Stored | Part B - Producer Payment Lnrormatuo‘l.i
D EE—— “"";;q;:tl‘:t; w7 v|[emay vz v EH
I,,_CO‘- .l\[l[ur.v«ll'}hh: 2007 |[dancary  w|j28 v RN
Coasdniwy| [oancdl| |Hel
C Field Descriptions and Actions for the Warehouse-Stored Application Storage Location
Screen
The following table provides the field descriptions and actions for the Warehouse-Stored
Application Storage Location Screen.
Field/Button Description Action
Crop Year Displays the crop year selected from | No action is required if
the Producer Search Screen. crop year is correct.
If crop year is incorrect,
CLICK “Cancel” to
restart the process.
Commodity Only commodities that have Using the “Commaodity”
established profiles are displayed. drop-down, select the
commodity.
8-18-17 15-PS (Rev. 2) Amend. 1 Page 5-20




212

Par. 212

Warehouse-Stored Application Storage Location Screen (Continued)

C Field Descriptions and Actions for the Warehouse-Stored Application Storage Location

8-18-17

Screen (Continued)

Field/Button

Description

Action

Class/Variety/Type

The class/variety/type of the
commodity selected.

Using the “Class/Variety/Type”
drop-down, select the
class/variety/type for the
commodity selected

Commodity Type Indicates whether the application | Do not change the defaulted
Indicator is for: commodity indicator of “Grain”.
e grain
e hay
o silage.
Defaulted to “Grain”.
State/County Where The state and county where the Using the “State/County Where
Stored commodity is stored. Stored” drop-down, select the

applicable state and county.

Warehouse Code

The code of the warehouse where
the commodity is stored.

Enter the numeric warehouse
code.

Request Date

The date the producer signed the
CCC-633 EZ, page 2, 3 or 4.

This date is used to determine the
LDP rate.

Using the “Request Date” drop-
down, select the request date.

COC Approval Date

The date that COC approved the
LDP request.

The COC approval date is the date
used to determine any applicable
prompt payment interest.

Using the “COC Approval Date”
drop-down, select the COC
approval date.

Is this a certified eLDP?

An indicator whether the LDP is
certified or has submitted
production evidence with
application.

Indicator is defaulted to “No”.

No action is needed for certified
application.

CLICK *“Yes” for applications
that did not submit the warehouse
receipt with the application.

Reference Numbers
(Max 3)

The reference field allows for an
alpha or numeric entry. More than
1 farm number may be entered in
each of the reference fields. Data
entered in the reference field will
appear on the producer transaction
statement.

Enter up to 3 farm numbers
(optional).

15-PS (Rev. 2) Amend. 1

Page 5-21



Par. 212
212  Warehouse-Stored Application Storage Location Screen (Continued)

C Field Descriptions and Actions for the Warehouse Stored Application Storage Location
Screen (Continued)

Field/Button Description Action
Continue CLICK *“Continue” to proceed
to the Storage Details Screen.
Cancel CLICK “Cancel” to cancel the
application.
Help CLICK *“Help” to view
additional information for the
screen details.

213  Warehouse-Stored Application Payment Information Screen
A Overview

After the storage information has been entered, the Payment Information Screen will be
displayed.

B Example of Warehouse-Stored Application Payment Information Screen

Following is an example of the Warehouse-Stored Application Payment Information Screen

Applic stion- >Add Warehouse Stored- >Producer Search- >Starage Location- >Payment Information
Payment Information
County FSA OHice: ALLEN State/County Code: K5001 Telephone: (620)355-2901
Producer Name: [ FARMER State: K5
Application Address: Zip: RRTIN
City: Email Address
Add Warehouse Stored Part B - Producer Payment Information
Crop ¥ 0
Commo & Class Variety/ Ty pe: Hard fed Winter
State /County Where Stored: KANS AS/ALLEN
Request Date: 11/14/2016 COC Approval Date: 11/15/2016

Warehouse Code: 12345
Is this a centified eLDP?: No
| C ity Type Indicator: Grain
Reference Numbers (Max. 3): 123

Summary Quantity Information

Quantity
(Bushels)

1 123 123 _Clear |
2 124 M5 ﬂ
3 BT | ®| Cear
4 Cea

5 Cea

Rows to add: |1 v

Caloulate Back|  Cancel | Help |

8-18-17 15-PS (Rev. 2) Amend. 1 Page 5-22



Par. 213
213  Warehouse-Stored Application Payment Information Screen (Continued)

C Field Descriptions and Actions for the Storage Location-Payment Information Screen

Field/Button Description Action
Warehouse Receipt # | The warehouse receipt. Enter the numeric warehouse
receipt.
Quantity The quantity of the Enter the quantity.

commodity for the specific
warehouse receipt.

Clear Click to clear the entries.
Rows to add Increases the number of rows. | Using the “Rows to add”
drop-down enter the number
of rows to add.

Add Rows CLICK “Add Rows” to add
additional rows.

Calculate CLICK “Calculate” and the
system will:

e determine the LDP rate
based on the request date
of the application for the
State and location where
the commodity is stored

e deduct any applicable
moisture.

Continue CLICK “Continue” to

proceed to the Payment

Information Screen.

Cancel CLICK “Cancel” to cancel
the application.
Help CLICK *“Help” to view

additional information for the
screen details.

8-18-17 15-PS (Rev. 2) Amend. 1 Page 5-23



214

Warehouse-Stored Application Payment Information Summary Screen |

A Overview

After the dates and quantities are entered, the Payment Information Screen will be

redisplayed for review by the County Office.

Par. 214

Example of the Warehouse-Stored Application Payment Information Summary Screen

Following is an example of the Warehouse-Stored Application Payment Information

Summary Screen.

(VDT rrre———
S Farm Service Agency

Applic ation- »Add Warehouse Stored- sProducer Search- >Stomge Location- *Payment Information

Information

'a
County FSA OMice: ALLEN State/County Code: K5001

State: KS
Tip: 66720

Pant B - Producer Payment Information
Crop Year: 2016
Commo ity : WHEAT
State/County Where Stored: KANSAS/ALLEN
Request Date: 11/14/2016
Warchouse Code: 12345
15 this a certified e1DP?: Mo
| © dity Type Indicator: Graln
Reference Numbers (Max. 1)z 123

Add Warchouse Stored

Class fVaricty /Ty pe: Hood Reed Winler

COC Approval Date: 11/15/2016

Summary Quantity Information

Warchouse Recapt#
123
124
125

123.00
145.00
586.00
Total Net Quantity: 1,054.00 Bushels
Loe 30
Tatal Disbursem, ent Amoun 1:$316,20
Assodiated Farm Num bers: 0005194,0005193

Submit Cancel | Help

Edit |

v b i = 7 S e N
elDPHome  About elIN  clDPHelp  Contact Us

4Ty, <LDP

"

Telephone: (620)365-2901

0.30
0.30
0.30

LOAN
DEFICIENCY
PAYMENTS

Exit eLDP  Logout of eAuth

36.90
102,50
175,80

C Action
On the Summary Quantity Information Screen, CLICK:

“Submit” to proceed to the Application Summary Screen
“Edit” to edit the application

“Cancel” to cancel the application

“Help” to see help instructions for this screen.

On the Application Summary Screen,

e CLICK “Application Summary as PDF”
e print PDF of application and file in producer’s folder
e CLICK “OK” to exit the application.

8-18-17 15-PS (Rev. 2) Amend. 1

Page 5-24



Par. 215

215  Graze-Out Applications

A Overview

8-18-17

Graze-out applications are for applications in which the producer did not harvest the
commodity but instead grazed cattle on those acres.

The LDP rate is based on the date of request.
Graze-out applications do not require a customer profile.
Notes: A separate graze-out application must be submitted for each farm as carried by FSA.

Before any part of a graze-out request can be entered into eLDP, eFunds must be
allocated. See 8-LP, subparagraph 1103 A.

Action

Process a graze-out application according to the following table.

Step Action
1 On the eLDP Home Screen, CLICK “Graze-Out”.
2 On the Graze Out Screen,

LISDIA. mtet st St o Agscton A cLDP
Sl Farm Sorvico AQENcY LOAN
949 oericiency
PAYMENTS
= Dat clDP lwwl‘ofc.‘ll!;h
)
Soreen 10 eLDGrzOu Maind |
CLICK “Add”

15-PS (Rev. 2) Amend. 1 Page 5-25



Par. 215
215  Graze-Out Applications (Continued)

B Action (Continued)

Step Action
3 On the Crop Year Screen,

Crop Year
County FSA Office; SEDGWICK State/County Code; K5173 Telephone: (31617216127
Cmp Year:[ 2016 |

Continua Cancel | [Help |

Screen ID eLDPGrazeOutCropYear
S |

e using the “Crop Year” drop-down, select the crop year
e CLICK “Continue”.
4 On “SCIMS Customer Search Screen”,

Select the joint operation by entering any of the following:

e 9 digit tax ID number
e last 4 digits of producer’s tax 1D number.
e last, first name.

Note: eLDP’s cannot be completed for customers not found in SCIMS.
5 On the Producer List-Graze Out Application Screen,

TB0 Airaii it m
SRR Farm Servics Agency = W LOAN
’2 DEFICIENCY

PAYMENTS

CLICK:

e the radio button next to the producer (Step 1)
e “Continue” after all producers have been selected (Step 2).

Note: When the application is for multiple producers, user must click “Add
Producer 1D to select additional producers.

8-18-17 15-PS (Rev. 2) Amend. 1 Page 5-26



Par. 215
215  Graze-Out Applications (Continued)

B Action (Continued)

Step Action
6 On the Graze-Out Location Screen,

Graze Out- >Add- >Producer List - Graze Out Applkation- >Graze Ot Lecation
Graze Out Location

County FSA Office: SECGWICK State [County Code: K5173 Telephone: (3161721-6127

Producer Name: [N FARMER State: K5

= Add City: Email Address:
— ]

Part B - Producer Payment Information
Crop Year 2016
Commadity! | WHEAT % Class/Variety/Type: | Har Red Winter v:
State/County; :K.-'.‘\S-IS vj :SEDG.'.WCR vj
Request Date: (2016 | [Nowmber v|[3 v| [F|
COC Approval Sht!::?’C'E ij\'mhp- vj 5~ [

Is the guantity from a famm
enfolied in ACRE?:

Commodity Yield: |38

¥es @My
Reference Numbers (Max. 3):

[Continee | _Cancel | |Hel |

e using the drop-down select the:

commodity
class/variety/type
state

county

request date

COC approval date

e enter the commodity yield
e enter the farm number in the reference field

Note: Graze-out applications require a separate application for each farm
number.

e CLICK “Continue”.

Note: Leave “No” to the question about the farm being enrolled in ACRE.

8-18-17 15-PS (Rev. 2) Amend. 1 Page 5-27



Par. 215

215  Graze-Out Applications (Continued)

B Action (Continued)

Step

Action

7

On the Graze Out Payment Information Screen,
Wrmmmm’;ﬂu;n;m-ﬂwm TREOTTPETSS

County FSA Offics; SEDGWICK Statn/Courty Code; <5173 Talephane: (1161721 4127
Producer Narme: State: K5

Graza Ot Address: Zlp: 67052

- Add Ciity: Email Address:

Part B - Producer Payment Information
] Crop Year: 2006
Commodity: WHEAT Class /Variety/ Type: Hard Bed Winter
State fCounty: KANSAS/SEDGWICK
Request Date: 11/03/2016 COC Approval Date: 11/05/2016
Raference Musmbers (Max, 33
Is the quantity from & fam enrollad in ACRET: Mo
Commodity Yield: 38

acres: (83
Add]  chenge | Dulete | Ciear |
Graze Out Quantity Information
sl L Aces | Commadity Vield | Quantity (Bushels)
Total Met Quantity: (.00 Bushels
Rate; §0.28

Total Disburse ment Amount: §0.00
Submit Back |  Cancal (g |

e enter the graze out acres
e CLICK “Add”.

The Graze Out Payment Information Screen will be redisplayed with the payment
amount.

Producer Nama State: k5

M S
= Add Ciy Email Address:

Part B - Producer Paymaent Information
] Crop Year: 2016

Commaodity: WHEAT Class/Variety Type: Hard Red Wirter
State [/ County: KANSAS SEDONTON
Request Dabe: 11/03/2016 COC Appreval Date: 11/05/2008

Reference Numbers (Max, 3):
Is the quantity from a farm enrolled in ACRE?: No
Commodity Yiekd: 30

Acres: | |
add Change |  Daiste Ciear |
Graze Out Quantity Information
Acres Commadity Yisld Quantity (Bushels) I
£8.30 38.00 2,595.40
Total Net Quantity: 2, 555 40 Bushels
Rate: $0.28
Total vount: $725.71
Submit Back|  Cantel | Malp

CLICK *“Submit”.

216-299 (Reserved)

8-18-17

15-PS (Rev. 2) Amend. 1 Page 5-28




Par. 300
Part6 LDP Servicing

300 General Information

A Overview

County Offices shall process corrections when the LDP is later determined to contain errors.
Corrected LDP’s
LDP’s originally processed and later corrected or deleted will have a:

e receivable automatically established in NRRS when the corrected amount is less than the
original amount

e payable generated in NPS for the difference when the corrected amount is greater than
the original amount.

Note: LDP’s that have been certified but not approved can be corrected or deleted without a
receivable/payable being established.

Correcting vs Deleting LDP’s

Applications with the following errors cannot be corrected and must be deleted and
re-entered:

e application type

e Crop year
e commodity
e producer.

301  Correcting LDP’s

A Correcting Application

8-18-17

The following fields can be corrected based on applicable application type:

class/variety/type

state and county where stored
requested date

certification date

COC approval date

reference numbers
warehouse code.

Note: The commodity and crop year cannot be corrected. For applications in which the
incorrect commodity or crop year was entered, the application must be deleted and
re-entered according to Part 7.

15-PS (Rev. 2) Amend. 1 Page 6-1



301  Correcting LDP’s (Continued)

B Action

Par. 301

County Offices shall process LDP corrections according to the following table.

Step Action

1 | From the eLDP Home Screen, CLICK “Application”.

2 | On the Application Screen,

Add Farm Stored - To adc &
Add Sold fDeliv
= Addd Open Stor:
o it Warnehowse Stores] - To
o Add EWR - To odd o EWR el
o Add Cotton - To add & Cotte
Tnquire Lo
Correet 1el
s Delete - To celete an eLOP appication for a producer,

Screen 10 eLDPAppIMainD1

UISIDA oo st ot s scrcmrn ah :.IEITN
Farm Service Agency -——‘
[ 4 DEFICIENCY
9 ‘ PAYMENTS

HMease select the type of operation from the navigation bar to the left. The types of applications and profile functions are described below.

v sold, fod or have requested date of delivery
off the farm and baneficial interest has boen maitained.

CLICK “Correct”.

3 On the “Producer Search” Screen,

Application- >Correct- >Producer Search
Producer Search
County FSA Office: MEDINA State/County Code: TX325

Crop Y(‘.al:| 2016 v
[ start all operations from this page for current session

List All Producers Search By Producer ID

Telephone: (830}426-2013 x2

I Help

Crop Year: | 2016 v

Search Application Help

Search by LDP number according to either of the following:

e producer ID
e LDP number.

8-18-17 15-PS (Rev. 2) Amend. 1

Page 6-2



301

8-18-17

Correcting LDP’s (Continued)

B Action (Continued)

Par. 301

Step Action

4 | On the Application Summary Screen,

Application- >Corect- >Producer Search- >Apphcation Summary

Application Summary

County FSA Office: LUBBOCK State/County Code: TX303

Producer Name:
Address:
City:

IM FARMER

Email Ad

Crop Year: 2016
Commodity : WHEAT
State fCounty Where Stored: TEXAS/LUBBOCK
Commodity Type Indicator: Grain
Requested Date: 10/07/2016
COC Approval Date: 10/07/2016
Conflinmation#: 51333938
Quantity Balance: 2,530.50
Warchouse Code: 92021
Reference Numbers (Max. 3):

Warehouse Receipt# ({i':::::;:)
99927568
Total Quantity: 569,50 Bushels
LDP Rate: $0.24
Total Disbursement Amount: $136.68

Associated Farm Numbers: 0000363

Carrect Application I

Cancel |

Telephone: (806)785-5644 x2

State: TX
Zip: 79382
dress: wecligmal.com

eLDP Number: 10011
Class/Variety /Type: Hard Red Wintes

Disbursement Date: 10/11/2016 03:35 PM
Confirmation Date: 10/11/2016 03:35 PM

Summary Quantity Information

LDP Rate

569.50 0.24

Application Summary as PDF |

136,65

CLICK *“Correct Application”.

On the Storage Location Screen,

e make applicable changes based on application

CLICK “Continue”.

type

On the Payment Information Screen,

e make applicable changes based on application

CLICK “Calculate”.

application.

type

The Payment Information Screen will be redisplayed updating changes made to the

15-PS (Rev. 2) Amend. 1

Page 6-3



302

8-18-17

Overpayments and Underpayments

A Overview

Par. 302

Once the correction has been submitted, the Payment Information Screen will be redisplayed.
A message will be displayed with the results of the correction.

B Actions

County Offices shall complete the correction according to the following table.

Result

Action

Underpayment

If the correction results in an underpayment, a message will be displayed
indicating the specific amount of the additional payment. The eLDP
software will send the additional amount to NPS for processing.

Applic ation- >Cerrect- >Producer Search- >Application Summary->Storage Location- >Payment Information
Payment Informati
County FSA Office: LUBBOCK State County Code: TX303 Telephone: [806]1785-5644 x2
Producer Hame: M FARMER. State: TX
Address: fipe 79382
City: Email Address: xo@gmal.com
# Message: The current disbursement amount for BN FASMER is greater than the original disbursement amount by the

difference/increase of $1,230.12
Part B - Producer Payment Information
Crop Year: 2016 LDP Number: 10011
Class {Variety Ty pe: Hard Red Wirter

COC Approval Date: 10/0//:016

Is this a certified eLDP?: No
Commaodity Type Indicator: Grain
Reference Numbers (Max. 3): 163

¥ Quantity Inf. '
el | e
99927588 L -

Total Het Quantity: 565500 Bushels
LDP Rate: $0.24
Total Disbursement Amount: §1,366.80
Associated Farm Num bers: 00003563
Ede| | Cancel | Hep

1,366.604

CLICK “Application Summary as PDF”.

An eLLDP Summary PDF document will be displayed. County Offices
shall print the eLDP Summary page and file with the original eLDP

application information.

Process the additional payment in NPS according to 1-FlI.

15-PS (Rev. 2) Amend. 1 Page 6-4



302  Overpayments and Underpayments (Continued)

B Action (Continued)

8-18-17

Par. 302

Result

Action

Overpayment

If the modifications result in an overpayment, a message will be displayed

indicating the specific amount of the receivable being established.

}rrjiraticn omect- =Producer Search- »Applcation Summary - =Storage Location- =Payment Information

Payment Info
County FSA Office: LUBBOCK State/County Codes THI03 Telephone: [B06)785-5644 x2
Producer Name: M FARMER State: TX
Address: Zip: 79382
City: Email Address: oocligmal com

® Message: The current disbursement amount for ~ IMFARMER  is less than the original disbursement amount by the
difference/decrease of $64.68
Part B - Producer Payment Information

Crap Year: 2016 eLDP Number: 10011
Commaodity: WHEAT Class [Variety /Ty pe: Hard Red Winker
State /County Where Stored: TEXASLUB20CK
Request Date: 10/07/2016 COC Approval Date: 10/07/ 3015
Warehouse Code: 92021

Is this a cenified eLDP?: o
Commadity Ty pe Indicator: Grain
Reference Numbers (Max, 3): 363

Summary Quantity Information

9902756 . 0.24
Total Net Quantity: 200,00 Bushels
LD Rates $0.24
Total Dishursement Amount: $72,00
Associated Farm Num bers: (000363

Subrmit Edit Cancel Help

. [ tit
e T N
300.00

m

e CLICK “Application Summary as PDF”.
An eLDP Summary PDF document will be displayed. County
shall print the eLDP Summary page and file with the original
application information.

e Process receivable in NRRS according to 64-FI.

Offices
eLDP

15-PS (Rev. 2) Amend. 1

Page 6-5



Par. 302

302  Overpayments and Underpayments (Continued)

B Action (Continued)

8-18-17

Result

Action

No Change

A message will be displayed indicating that the changes did not affect the
payment.

| Aoplication- >Carrect- >Producer Search- >Applc stion Summary- >Storage Loc ation- >Payment Information- >Appic ation Summary

Application Summary
County FSA Office: LUEBOCK State/County Code: T0203 Telephone: (80617555644 x2
Producer Name:  |v) FARMER State: TX
Address: Zip: 19382
City: Email Address: oo@gmal.com
M ge: The application dist did not change for producer IM FARMER
Crop Year: 2016 eLDP Num ber: 10011

Commodity: WHEAT Class [Variety [ Type: Hard Red Winter
State/County Whe A
Commo dity Type

Disbursement Date: 10/11/2016 03:35 PM
Confirmation Date: 10/11/2016 03:35 PM

Requeste
COC Approval Date:
Confirmation#: 51
Quantity Balance: 30,43
Warchouse Code: 92021
Reference Numbers (Max. 3): 363

Summary Quantity Information

0027588 569,50 0.24 136. 654
Total Quantity: 565,50 Bushels
LOP Rate: $0.24
Total Disbursement AMount: §136.08
Associated Farm Numbers: 0000363

LEJ | Applcation Summary as PDF |

In the following example, the certification date was changed. The
corrected date resulted in no change to the application amount.

CLICK *“Application Summary as PDF”.
An eLDP Summary PDF document will be displayed. County Offices

shall print the eLDP Summary page and file with the original LDP
application information.

15-PS (Rev. 2) Amend. 1 Page 6-6




Par. 303
303  Additional Information for Corrected Applications

A Additional Prompt Payment Interest for Corrected Applications
For corrected applications due prompt payment interest, software will calculate prompt
payment interest on the additional disbursement based on the date of COC approval, plus
30 calendar days up to the date of the additional disbursement.

B Status Indicators
County Offices can view existing eLDP applications to determine the status of the
application. When “Inquire” is selected from the “Application” function, the following

screen will be displayed.

C Example of Corrected Applications

4 Records Found 1todof 4

|| CropVear | _elDP Number | Requested Date | Commodity | Total Quantity | Total Amount | Status | Confirmation Number
5 2016 10001 07/07/2016 WHEAT 5,000.00 250.00C 52323342
2016 10002 09/20/2016 WHEAT 500.00 95.00 52322431
u 2016 10003 09/22/2016 WHEAT 500.00 85.00 52323345
& 2016 10004 09/10/2016 WHEAT 2,000.00 480.00 52322492

Select Al Clear All

OK| [Cancel | |[Help| Application List as PDF

e “X”is displayed under “Status”, the application has been deleted
e “C”isdisplayed under “Status”, the application has been corrected.

8-18-17 15-PS (Rev. 2) Amend. 1 Page 6-7



1304

Deleting Applications|

8-18-17

A Overview

County Offices shall delete LDP’s when it has been determined that the application:

e was entered in error
e cannot be corrected according to|paragraph 300,

B Example of Delete Application Screen

Following is an example of the Delete Application Screen.

Par. 304

Applic ation- >Delate- >Producaer Search- >Application Summary
Application Summary

County FSA Office: LUDDOCK State/County Code: TX303 Telephone: (806)785-5644 x2
Producer Name:  [M FARMER State: TX
Address: Zip: 79382
City: Email Address: cocgmail.com
Crop Year: 2016 LD Number; 10011
Commodity : WHEAT Class /Variety / Type: Hard Red Winter

State /County Where Stored: TEXAS/LUBBOCK
Commoaodity Ty pe Indicator: Grain

Requested Date: 10/07/2016
COC Approval Date: 10/07/2016 Disbursement Date: 10/11/2016 03:35 PM
Confirmation#: 51333938 Confirmation Date: 10/11/2016 03:35 PM
Quantity Balance: 30,430.50
Warchouse Code: 92021
Reference Numbers (Max. 3): 363

Summary Quantity Information
S
99927588 569.50 0.24
Total Quantity: 569.50 Bushels
LDP Rate: 50.24
Total Disbursement Amount: $136.68
Associated Farmm Numbers: 0000363

Delete Application Cancel | Application Summary as PDF |

136. 68

15-PS (Rev. 2) Amend. 1

Page 6-8



Par. 304

304  Deleting Applications (Continued)

C Action

8-18-17

From the eLDP Home Screen:

CLICK “Application”
CLICK “Delete”

search for applicable producers by clicking either:

e “List All Producers” — a list of all common producers with eLDP profiles will be
displayed

e “Add Producer ID” — SCIMS search page will appear allowing user to search by
name or Tax ID

CLICK “Delete Application

a message will be displayed that the application has been successfully deleted.

Notes: A receivable will automatically be established. NRRS automatically sends demand

letters according to 64-FI to notify the producer of the amount due.

It may take 5 workdays for the receivable to be uploaded to NPS. After that time,
NPS will recognize the receivable and will allow for an offset in the NPS worklist.

15-PS (Rev. 2) Amend. 1 Page 6-9



Par. 305
305  Spot Checks

A Spot Checks Resulting in a Shortage
When a spot check results in a shortage, County Offices shall:

e correct the application when the corrected quantity is greater than zero
e delete the application when the corrected quantity is zero.

B Spot Checks Resulting in a Violation
When a spot check results in a violation, County Offices shall,

e correct the application when the violated quantity is less than the original quantity
o delete the application when the violated quantity equals the original quantity
e manually prepare a violation letter according to 8-LP.

Important: NRRS-generated receivables will automatically offset the receivable when the
next NPS payment is processed. County Offices shall ensure that the receivable
has been established in Financial Services before re-entering the eLDP using
eLDP web software.

8-18-17 15-PS (Rev. 2) Amend. 1 Page 6-10



Par. 306
306 Reports

A Overview
Reports are available for:
e administrative
e COC yields
e applications

production evidence
denied market gain
by date/producer

by county/commodity
by count/amoun.

e profiles

with farm numbers
without farm numbers

by county/commodity

by CCC-633-EZ date field.

B Action
From the eLDP Home Screen, click one of the following, as applicable:

“Admin Reports” for administrative reports
“Application Reports” for applications reports
“Profile Reports” for profile reports

enter variables for the reports

the specific report is displayed.

307-399 (Reserved)

8-18-17 15-PS (Rev. 2) Amend. 1 Page 6-11






Par. 400
Part7 Interim Process

A Overview

8-18-17

The eLDP software has not been fully updated to accommodate the mandates of the 2014
Farm Bill.

The eLDP software continues to use “person” rules that applied under 1-PL provisions so it
is not designed to use direct attribution rules in 5-PL. Efforts are underway to modify this

process to use the applicable rules but a projected release date has not yet been defined.

Although these software applications do not fully comply with 5-PL rules, they can be used
to compute the LDP amount, as applicable.

Software Status
The eLDP software does not accommodate the direct attribution and payment limitation rules
under 5-PL provisions. Software enhancements are ongoing; however a temporary solution is

needed for any crop where a market gain or LDP is applicable.

To meet the 2014 Farm Bill mandatory requirements, the eLDP software has been modified
to process LDP payments regardless of eligibility to generate the full payment.

Payment Processing

MLG/LDP amounts recorded in the system are processed every 15 minutes between 6 a.m.
and 7 p.m. central time.

Note: See 9-CM for information for accessing the Common Payment Reports System

15-PS (Rev. 2) Amend. 1 Page 7-1



Par. 401
401 Accessing Interim Process

A Overview
The LDP Interim Process is a web-based system developed to record LDP amounts so that
the applicable eligibility * * * provisions can be applied until the applicable systems can be

enhanced.

Note: Currently County Offices are the only authorized users to enter LDP payment
information in the Interim Process.

B Accessing LDP Interim Process
Access the LDP Interim Process from the FSA Intranet Application Page:

CLICK “G-0”

CLICK “LDP - Interim Loan Deficiency Payment Attribution”
CLICK “Logon” to display the eAuthentication Login Screen
enter user ID and password or login using LincPass.

The Market Gain Screen will be displayed.

4-6-20 15-PS (Rev. 2) Amend. 2 Page 7-2



Par. 402

402  Recording LDP Payments
A Overview
After the LDP is processed County Offices must enter the payment information in the Interim
Process before certifying and signing the payment in NPS.
B Action
County Offices shall record the LDP payment information according to the following table.
Step Action Result
1 | On the Select an Administrative State/County The Main Menu Screen
Screen: will be displayed.
e select the crop year associated with the market
gain or LDP
e select the administrative State and county
associated with the producer’s loan or LDP
e CLICK “Continue”.
2 | On the Main Menu Screen, CLICK *“Record a The SCIMS Search
Calculated Payment”. Screen will be displayed.
3 | The SCIMS Search Screen provides various options | The Enter a New Loan
for selecting a producer. Number Screen will be
displayed with the
Enter the producer information using the desired selected producer name.
option and select the applicable producer to continue.
4 | On the Enter a New Loan Number Screen: The Record a Calculated
Payment Screen will be
e enter the loan number displayed.
e select the commodity associated with the loan
e CLICK “Continue”.
8-18-17 15-PS (Rev. 2) Amend. 1 Page 7-3




Par. 402
402 Recording LDP Payments (Continued)

B Actions (Continued)

County Offices shall record the LDP payment information according to the following table.

Step Action Result
5 | On the Record a Calculated Payment Screen: The Record Calculated
Payment Confirmation
e enter the transaction date associated with the loan | Screen will be displayed.
repayment

e enter the market gain amount for the selected
producer and loan

e using the Organization drop-down, SELECT
“County Office”

Note: Although CMA’s, LSA’s, and DMA’s are
listed, a separate process has been developed
to record market gains processed through
those organizations.

e CLICK “Submit”.

6 | On the Record Calculated Payment Confirmation The Main Menu will be
Screen, CLICK the “Confirm” button to record the redisplayed with a message
market gain. confirming the payment has

been added.

8-18-17 15-PS (Rev. 2) Amend. 1 Page 7-4



Par. 403

1403  Enter a New Loan Number Screen |

A Overview

The Enter a New Loan Number Screen allows the user to specify the:

e loan number associated with the market gain
e commodity associated with the market gain.

B Example of Enter a New Loan Number Screen (Continued)

Following is an example of the Enter a New Loan Number Screen.

MG Menu

Payments

USD United Stales Depariment ol Agriculture
@l Farm Service Agency MAL Market Gain (MG)

MG Home About FSA Help Contact Us Exit MG Logout of eAuth

Enter a new Loan Number

Year: 2014 Admin State: Mississippi Admin County: Coahoma

Producer:

Enter a new Loan Number

Loan Number:

Select Commodity

Commodity: EISTIT NN - |

C Options and Corrective Actions

The following options are available on the Enter a New Loan Number Screen.

Option Action
Change Option on the left navigation menu allows the user to go back to the
State/County Home Screen.
Main Menu Option on the left navigation menu allows the user to go back to the
Main Menu.
Continue Continues to the Record Calculated Payment Screen.

8-18-17

15-PS (Rev. 2) Amend. 1 Page 7-5



Par. 403
403 Enter a New Loan Number Screen (Continued)

C Options and Corrective Actions (Continued)
The following error messages may be displayed on the Enter a New Loan Number Screen if

the data recorded does not meet the applicable validations. Users must correct these
conditions before proceeding to the next applicable screen.

Error Message Corrective Action
A Loan Number selection is Ensure the loan number has been entered.
required
A Commodity selection is required Ensure the commodity was selected from the drop-
down list.
Loan Numbers can contain letters Correct the loan number by removing the spaces
and numbers only. No spaces or and/or special characters, such as hyphens.

special characters allowed.

404 Record a Calculated Payment Screen
A Overview

The Record a Calculated Payment Screen allows the user to record information about the
market gain associated with the selected producer and loan repayment.

Important: The amount recorded on this screen should be the full market gain before any

eligibility * * * reductions are applied. The attribution process will compute
the required reductions.

4-6-20 15-PS (Rev. 2) Amend. 2 Page 7-6



Par. 404
404  Record a Calculated Payment Screen (Continued)

B Example of Record a Calculated Payment Screen

Following is an example of the Record a Calculated Payment Screen

USDA United States Department of Agriculture ﬁ%
& Farm Service Agency MAL Market Gain (MG)
— e Y
‘-H)_——z o - ﬂ.'_f - .
MG Home About FSA Help Contact Us Exit MG Logout of eAuth
Record a Calculated Payment
Year: 2014 Admin State: Mississippi Admin County: Coahoma
Loan Number: 1 Commodity: COTTON
Payments Payment Type: MG Payment Identifier: 001
Producer:
MG
Transaction Date: Amount ($) : .00
(MM/DD/YYYY)
Organization: - Organization - E
[ Submit ] [ Cancel ]

C Options and Corrective Actions

The following options are available on the Record Calculated Payment Screen.

Option Action

Change Option on the left navigation menu allows the user to go back to the

State/County Home Screen.

Main Menu Option on the left navigation menu allows the user to go back to the
Main Menu.

Submit Displays the confirmation screen to record the payment. Once
confirmed, returns to the Main Menu.

Cancel Discontinues the process and returns to the Main Menu without saving
the payment amount.

8-18-17 15-PS (Rev. 2) Amend. 1 Page 7-7



404

Par. 404

Record a Calculated Payment Screen (Continued)

C Options and Corrective Actions (Continued)

8-18-17

The following error messages may be displayed on the Record a Calculated Payment Screen
if the data recorded does not meet the applicable validations. Users must correct these
conditions before proceeding to the next applicable screen.

Error Message

Corrective Action

Transaction Date is
empty or invalid.

A valid date was not entered.

Transaction date cannot
be later than current
date.

Date entered must be the date the market gain transaction
occurred and cannot be later than the current system date.

Transaction Date must
be entered as
MMDDYYYY,
MM/DD/YYYY,
MMDDYY, or
MM/DD/YY format.

Re-enter the transaction date. Examples of acceptable dates are
as follows:

102014
10/20/14

e 10202014 o
e 10/20/2014 o

The amount must use
two decimal places.

Payment Amount is
empty or not numeric.

Payment amount must
be greater than 0.

Re-enter the market gain amount using the following rules.
Payment amounts recorded shall:

e be entered in dollars and cents

e not include something other than numeric values, such as a
$, comma or character

e be greater than $0.00.

Organization selected is
required.

For all market gains associated with loans administered by FSA
County Offices, SELECT “FSA County Office”.

15-PS (Rev. 2) Amend. 1 Page 7-8




Par. 405
405 Reviewing LDP Payment Results

A Overview
The interim MLG/CCE/LDP attribution process has been developed to:

e run through the applicable eligibility certifications/determinations
e *--attribute amounts to the payment entity and members.--*

B Action

County Offices shall process the LDP through the Interim Process according to the following
table.

Step Action
1 | Process the application according to Part 5.

Screen print the calculated LDP to be issued to document the amount that will be
entered in the Interim Market Gain Attribution process.

Complete the payment in eLDP, but do not certify and sign the payment in NPS.

Note: Ifthe LDP was erroneously certified and signed and it is later determined
that all or part of the market gain is ineligible, correct the application according to
Part 6.

2 | Access the Interim Loan Deficiency Payment process and record the LDP
according to paragraph 402.
3 | Review the Submitted Payment Report in the Common Payment Reports System
according to 9-CM and|paragraph 405/

IF the Submitted Payment
Report indicates the
following in the “Reduced
Payment” column for the
producer... THEN ...

“No” e the producer is eligible to receive the full LDP

e County Offices shall certify and sign the
payment in NPS.

“Yes” e the producer is not eligible to receive the LDP

or a portion of the LDP based on the

information currently in the system

e proceed to step 4.

4-6-20 15-PS (Rev. 2) Amend. 2 Page 7-9



Par. 405

405 Reviewing LDP Payment Results (Continued)

B Action (Continued)

8-18-17

Step

Action

4

The producer will be listed on the Nonpayment Report with the exact reason for

ineligibility.

Note: The interim process runs on a 15 minute timer, but the process for the
Nonpayment Report only runs nightly. County Offices shall wait until the
next business day to determine the reason for the ineligible condition unless it
can be determined by manually reviewing the producer subsidiary files.

IF the condition listed on
the Nonpayment Report
is...

THEN...

valid and the producer is not
eligible for the LDP

proceed to subparagraph B.

invalid and the system needs
to be updated to reflect the
producer’s eligibility

correct the applicable system based on all eligibility
documentation on file.

The payment will reprocess during the next night’s
batch process and steps 3 and 4 can be repeated by
reviewing the Submitted Payment and Nonpayment
Reports.

Note: Because the nonpayment process is not real
time, County Offices shall review all eligibility
information to ensure the entire record is
updated correctly for the producer. This will
prevent further delays with processing the LDP.

15-PS (Rev. 2) Amend. 1 Page 7-10




406

A Overview

Common Payment Reports

See 9-CM for additional information on:

e the eligibility rules applicable for MLG’s and LDP’s
e common payment reports.

B Reports

8-18-17

The following reports are available for market gain and LDP transactions.

Par. 406

Availability of
Report How to Use This Report Data
Submitted This reports lists market gain and LDP amounts Updated every
Payment attributed in full or in part. 15 minutes
Report between 6 a.m.
The “Reduced Payment” column on the report can be to 7 p.m. central
used to determine if the market gain or LDP was time.
reduced. If reduced, then the Nonpayment Report can
be used to determine the reason for the reduction.
Pending This report lists market gain or LDP amounts that have | Updated every
Overpayment | been recorded, then subsequently modified or deleted 15 minutes
Report which would result in the producer being “overpaid”. between 6 a.m.

Example: Market gain recorded for Producer A.
Several weeks later the County Office sets
Producer A’s AGI eligibility to “Not
Compliant”. The producer would then be
listed on this report.

Unlike other programs, this process does not interface
to NRRS so the listed overpayment will not be
transferred to NRRS.

to 7 p.m. central
time.

15-PS (Rev. 2) Amend. 1

Page 7-11



406 Common Payment Reports (Continued)

B Reports (Continued)

8-18-17

Par. 406

Availability of
Report How to Use This Report Data
Nonpayment | This report lists producers and members that are Updated nightly
Report ineligible for the market gain or LDP with the reason of | at 3 a.m. central
ineligibility. If the reason listed is not valid, then time.
corrective action should be taken to update the
applicable system.
Once updated, the market gain or LDP will not
reprocess until the nightly payment batch.
Recommendation: If updating eligibility information,
County Offices shall review all
eligibility criteria to ensure all
information is updated for the
next batch process. Otherwise,
the County Office may have to
wait another day to determine if
the producer is eligible for the
market gain or LDP.
Payment Report lists all market gains and LDP’s for the selected | Updated nightly
History producer. at 3 a.m. central
Summary time.

15-PS (Rev. 2) Amend. 1

Page 7-12



Par. 407

|407 Modify/Delete Calculated Payment Screen |

A Overview

The Modify/Delete Calculated Payment Screen allows the user to modify or delete the

market gain that was previously recorded. When modifying amounts, the market gain

amount entered:

o shall be the full calculated market gain for the applicable producer and loan

Example: $1,000.00 was originally recorded as the market gain. It is then determined

the market gain was $1,500.00. When modifying, the $1,500.00 should be the
modified amount rather than the $500 difference between the original
transaction and the actual amount.

e must be recorded in dollars and cents

e must be greater than $0.

B Example of Modify/Delete Calculated a Payment Screen\

Following is an example of the Modify/Delete a Calculated Payment Screen.

USDA United Stales Department of Agriculture
_5 Farm Service Agency MAL Market Gain (MG)

MG Home About FSA Help Contact Us Exit MG Logout of eAuth

Modify/Delete a Calculated Payment

Year: 2014 Admin State: Mississippi Admin County: Coahoma
Loan Number: 2 Commodity: UPLAND
Payments Payment Type: MG Payment Identifier: 002

Producer:

MG

Transaction Date: 10/20/2014 Amount (%) : 50000

(MM/DD/YYYY)
Organization: FSA County Office El

| Modify | | Delete | | Cancel |

8-18-17 15-PS (Rev. 2) Amend. 1 Page 7-13



Par. 407

407  Modify/Delete Calculated Payment Screen (Continued)

C Options and Corrective Actions

8-18-17

The following options are available on the Modify/Delete Calculated Payment Screen.

Option

Action

Change
State/County

Option on the left navigation menu allows the user to go back to the
Home Screen.

Main Menu

Option on the left navigation menu allows the user to go back to the
Main Menu.

Modify

Displays the Modify Calculated Payment Confirmation Screen to
confirm the modified payment amount is correct. Once confirmed:

e the payment triggers to reprocess to determine if the producer is over
or underpaid

e the Main Menu is redisplayed.

IF the market

gainis... THEN...

the additional market gain will be processed and
attributed to the payment entity and members, if
applicable.

earned

the producer is listed on the Pending Overpayment
Report. See 9-CM.

overpaid

Delete

Displays the Delete Calculated Payment Confirmation Screen to confirm
the market gain should be deleted. Once confirmed, the payment
triggers to reprocess in order to remove the attribution amounts.

Cancel

Discontinues the process and returns to the Main Menu without saving
the changes made to the market gain amount.

15-PS (Rev. 2) Amend. 1 Page 7-14



Par. 407
407  Modify/Delete Calculated Payment Screen (Continued)

C Options and Corrective Actions (Continued)

The following error messages may be displayed on the Modify/Delete Calculated Payment
Screen if the data recorded does not meet the applicable validations. Users must correct
these conditions before proceeding to the next applicable screen.

Error Message Corrective Action
Transaction Date is A valid date was not entered.
empty or invalid
Transaction date Date entered must be the date the market gain transaction
cannot be later than occurred and cannot be later than the current system date.

current date
Transaction Date must | Re-enter the transaction date. Examples of acceptable dates are

be entered as as follows:

MMDDYYYY,

MM/DD/YYYY, e 10202014 e 102014
MMDDYY, or e 10/20/2014 e 10/20/14.
MM/DD/YY format

Re-enter the market gain amount using the following rules.

The amount must use
Payment amounts recorded shall:

two decimal places

Payment Amount is
empty or not numeric

e be entered in dollars and cents

Payment amount must | e not include something other than numeric values, such as a
be greater than 0. $, comma or character

e be greater than $0.00.

Organization selected | An organization shall be selected. For all market gains

IS required. associated with loans administered by FSA County Offices,
SELECT “FSA County Office”.

Reminder:  The Submitted Payment Report is “live” data so it should be refreshed every
15 minutes. However, the Nonpayment Report is not “live” data and the
report information is not available until the next business day.

8-18-17 15-PS (Rev. 2) Amend. 1 Page 7-15



Par. 407
407  Modify/Delete Calculated Payment Screen (Continued)

C Options and Corrective Actions (Continued)

IF the producer... THEN...
fully meets all eligibility e the producer is listed on the Submitted Payment
requirements and has not reached Report

payment limitation
e “No”is listed in the “Reduced Payment” column.

partially meets eligibility e the producer is listed on the Submitted Payment
requirements or reaches payment Report

limitation during the processing

of the applicable transaction e “Yes” is listed in the “Reduced Payment” column

o the producer is listed on the Nonpayment Report
with the specific reason for the nonpayment

condition.
does not meet the eligibility the producer is listed on the Nonpayment Report with
requirements or has already the specific reason for the nonpayment condition.

reached payment limitation
before this transaction was
recorded

8-18-17 15-PS (Rev. 2) Amend. 1 Page 7-16



408

Moditying/Deleting Calculated Payment

A Overview

B

8-18-17

Par. 408

After the LDP has been entered according to paragraph 402,[there may be situations that
required modifying or deleting the payment.

Action

County Offices shall modify/delete the LDP payment information in the Interim Process
according to the following table

Step

Action

Result

1

On the Select an Administrative State/County Screen:

e select the crop year associated with the market
gain or LDP

e select the administrative state and county
associated with the producer’s loan or LDP

e CLICK “Continue”.

The Main Menu will be
displayed.

following for the loan and market gain data that needs
to be modified or deleted, select the:

e loan number from the drop-down list

e market gain data from the drop-down list

Note: All market gains recorded for the selected loan
and producer will be listed in the “Payment”
field with the date of the transaction and the
commodity code associated with the market
gain.

e CLICK “Continue”.

2 On the Main Menu, CLICK *“Modify/Delete a The SCIMS Search
Calculated Payment”. Screen will be displayed.
3 The SCIMS Search Screen provides various options The Select a Loan
for selecting a producer. Enter the producer Number Screen will be
information using the desired option and select the displayed with the
applicable producer to continue. selected producer name.
4 On the Select a Loan Number Screen, select the The Modify/Delete

Calculated Payment
Screen will be displayed.

15-PS (Rev. 2) Amend. 1

Page 7-17




Par. 408
408 Modifying/Deleting Calculated Payment (Continued)

B Action (Continued)

Step Action Result
5 On the Modify/Delete Calculated Payment Screen the
recorded market gain amount is displayed.
IF the user
wants to... THEN...
modify the o the information originally The Modify Calculated
market gain recorded is display Payment Confirmation
information Screen will be displayed.
previously e revise the incorrect data
recorded
e CLICK “Modify”.
delete the o the information originally The Delete Calculated
payment recorded is display Payment Confirmation
Screen will be displayed.
o CLICK “Delete”,

6 On the Modify/Delete Calculated Payment The Main Menu will be
Confirmation Screen, click “Confirm’ to modify or redisplayed with a
delete the payment amount. message confirming the

payment has been
modified or deleted.

8-18-17 15-PS (Rev. 2) Amend. 1 Page 7-18



Par. 409

409

Select a Loan Number Screen

A Overview

8-18-17

The Select a Loan Number Screen allows the user to select the loan number and transaction
that needs to be modified or deleted. The following provisions apply to this screen.

e The “Loan Number” field is a drop-down list that includes all market gain transactions
for the selected producer.

e The “Payment” field is a drop-down list that includes all transactions for the selected loan
number. The data in the transaction field includes:

e date the transaction was processed
e commodity with the transaction occurrence.

Example: The commodity code for Upland Cotton is “6100”. For the 1% transaction
processed on 10/20/2014, the “10/20/2014 6100-001" is listed in the “Payment”
field. If there is another market gain on 10/20/2104, then a second entry will be
listed as “10/20/2014 6100-002”.

B Example of the Select a Loan Number Screen

Following is an example of the Select a Loan Number Screen.

X SDA United Stales Depariment of Agriculture
sl Farm Service Agency MAL Market Gain (MG)

= -h- s a n

MG Home About FSA Help Contact Us Exit MG Logout of eAuth

Select a Loan Number

Year: 2014 Admin State: Mississippi Admin County: Coahoma
Loan Number: 2

Payments

Producer:

Select a Loan Number
Loan Number: 2

Select a Payment

s

Payment:  -- Payment - |
- Payment —
10/20/2014 6100-001
10/20/2014 6100-002

15-PS (Rev. 2) Amend. 1 Page 7-19



Par. 409
409  Select a Loan Number Screen

C Options and Corrective Actions

The following options are available on the Select a Loan Number Screen.

Option Action
Change Option on the left navigation menu allows the user to go back to the
State/County Home Screen.
Main Menu Option on the left navigation menu allows the user to go back to the
Main Menu.
Continue Continues to the Modify/Delete a Calculated Payment Screen.

The following error messages may be displayed on the Select a Loan Number Screen if the
data recorded does not meet the applicable validations. Users must correct these conditions
before proceeding to the next applicable screen.

Error Message Corrective Action
A Loan Number selection is Select the loan number from the drop-down list to be
required. deleted or modified.
A Payment selection is Select the transaction from the drop-down list to be
required. deleted. The following data is included for each

transaction:

e date the transaction was processed
e commodity with the transaction occurrence.

410 Handling Partially Ineligible LDP’g
A Overview

When an LDP is partially unearned, a manual receivable must be established before
certifying and signing the payment in NPS.

Complete the process according to[subparagraph 402 B if both of the following apply:

e the amount listed on the Nonpayment Report is less than the LDP amount sent to NPS

e County Office has verified the producer ineligible reason listed on the Nonpayment
Report is valid and the producer is not eligible for the full LDP.

8-18-17 15-PS (Rev. 2) Amend. 1 Page 7-20



Par. 410
410 Handling Partially Ineligible LDP’s (Continued)

B Action

County Offices shall process partially ineligible LDP’s through the Interim Process
according to the following table.

Step Action

1  |Manually create a new receivable in NRRS using the code “XXLDPCOMM?” (where
“XX is the fiscal year and “COMM?” is the commodity).

Example: “16LDPCORN”.

Note: Seq Exhibit 4|for the commodity abbreviations to replace “COMM”.

2 |On the New Receivable Page, enter the following.

Field Data Entered
Date of Indebtedness Date in mm/dd/yyyy format.
Budget Fiscal Year Fiscal year of the LDP.
State/County State and county codes where the LDP is administered.
Program Amount Enter ineligible LDP amount.
Discovery Code “Program Operations”.
Basis Code Select 1 of the following:

“Noncompliance with Program Requirements”
e T E %

e “Program Earnings Exceeded”
e “Receivable Generated due to Eligibility Issues”.

Reference Type LD — Loan Deficiency.
Reference Number LDP Number.

3 |Inthe “remarks” section, enter the reason for creating a receivable. Complete the
receivable.

4 |Certify and sign the payment in NPS.

Note: Users may need to click “Reset Payment Process” to ensure the receivable is
offset.

4-6-20 15-PS (Rev. 2) Amend. 2 Page 7-21



Par. 411
411 Handling 100 Percent Ineligible LDP’s

A Overview

When a producer is determined to be ineligible for the full LDP before it has been certified
and signed in NPS, the LDP should be deleted.

Complete the process according to the following if both of the following apply:
e the amount listed on the Nonpayment Report is equal to the LDP amount sent to NPS

e County Office has verified the producer ineligible reason listed on the Nonpayment
Report is valid and the producer is not eligible for the full LDP.

B Action

LDP applications that are 100 percent ineligible shall be deleted in both the eLDP system
according to lparagraph 304 ]and the Interim Process according td paragraph 408.|

8-18-17 15-PS (Rev. 2) Amend. 1 Page 7-22



Par. 412
412  Handling Certified and Signed Ineligible LDP’s

A Overview

When the LDP has been certified and signed in NPS and is later determined to be ineligible
(partial or 100 percent), a manual receivable must be established.

B Action

County Offices shall process ineligible LDP’s that have been certified and signed according
to the following table.

Step Action
1 Manually create a new receivable in NRRS using the code “XXLDPCOMM”
(where “XX is the fiscal year and “COMM?” is the commodity).

Example: “16LDPCORN”.

Note: See[Exhibit 4 for the commodity abbreviations to replace “COMM”.
2 On the New Receivable Screen, enter the following:

Field Data Entered
Date of Indebtedness Date in mm/dd/yyyy format.

Budget Fiscal Year Fiscal year of the LDP.
State/County State and county codes where the LDP is administered.
Program Amount Enter ineligible LDP amount.
Discovery Code “Program Operations.
Basis Code Select 1 of the following:
e “Noncompliance with Program Requirements”
e T k%
e “Program Earnings Exceeded”
e “Receivable Generated due to Eligibility Issues”.
Reference Type LD — Loan Deficiency.
Reference Number LDP Number.
Date of Indebtedness Date in mm/dd/yyyy format.
3 In the “remarks” section, enter the reason for creating a receivable. Complete the
receivable.

4 Notify the producer of overpayment according to 64-FI.

If the producer is only partially ineligible, do not delete the LDP from the Interim
*--Process because the eligible amount must be attributed to the payment entity
and members.--*

9]

4-6-20 15-PS (Rev. 2) Amend. 2 Page 7-23






Reports, Forms, Abbreviations, and Relegations of Authority

Reports

None.

Forms

This table lists the forms referenced in this handbook.

Exhibit 1

Display
Number Title Reference| Reference
CCC-633 EZ |Loan Deficiency Payment (LDP) Agreement and 100-104, 200,
Request 202, 206, 209,
212, 306
FSA-578 Report of Acreage 100, 103, 104
Abbreviations Not Listed in 1-CM
The following abbreviations are not listed in 1-CM.
Approved
Abbreviation Term Reference
eLDP electronic Loan Deficiency Payment text
RLMS Representative Link Management System 200

Redelegations of Authority

8-18-17

None.

15-PS (Rev. 2) Amend. 1

Page 1







Exhibit 2
Definitions of Terms Used in This Handbook

Electronic Loan Deficiency Payment (eLDP)

eLDP is a web-based service that provides an additional means of farm program delivery to
FSA customers (producers) and County Offices to file an application for LDP.

Loan Deficiency Payments (LDP’s)
LDP’s are payments made to producers who, although eligible to obtain a CCC commodity
loan, agree to forgo the loan in return for a payment on the eligible commodity. The LDP
amount is the difference between the county loan rate and CCC-determined value for the
applicable commodity or class of commodity times the eligible quantity.

National Payment Service (NPS)

NPS is a centralized, web-based accounting application that interfaces with web-based program
applications to complete payment processes

National Receipts and Receivables Service (NRRS)

NRRS is a centralized, web-based accounting application that interfaces with web-based
program applications to complete receipts and recevables processes

Open Storage

Open storage means commaodities delivered to a CCC-approved, Federally- or State-licensed
warehouse and stored without a negotiable warehouse receipt, although a receipt can be issued.

Required Check

A required check is the mandatory spot-check requirement for a loan of a COC or STC member,
FSA employee, or producer otherwise so designated by COC.

Spot Check

A spot check of a loan or LDP is the onsite measuring and quality determination of a farm-stored
commodity in its storage structure for total random selections, or the visual inspection of a
commodity in its storage structure for related loans and LDP’s.

8-18-17 15-PS (Rev. 2) Amend. 1 Page 1






Menu and Screen Index

The following menus and screens are displayed in this handbook.

Exhibit 3

8-18-17

Title Reference

Add Joint Operation Information Message Screen 102
Add Joint Operation Percentages Screen 102
Add Profile Terms and Conditions Screen 101, 102
Add Profile Yield Information Screen 101
Application Summary Screen 301
Bin Calculator Screen 205
Change Profile Yield Information Screen 103, 104
County Commodity Yield Screen 50
County e-mail Address Screen 52
Crop Year Screen 102, 215
Customer Profile Screen 100-104
Delete Application Screen 304
Delete Profile Screen 106
eLDP Home Screen 21,101
Enter a New Loan Number Screen 403
Farm-Stored Application Payment Information Summary Screen 214
Farm-Stored Application Storage Location Payment Information Screen 203
Farm-Stored Application Storage Location Screen 202
Farm-Stored Application Summary Screen 204
Graze-Out Location Screen 215
Graze-Out Payment Information Screen 215
Graze Out Screen 215
Inquire Customer Profile 105
Joint Operations Member Summary Screen 102
LDP Application Screen 201
Modify/Delete a Calculated Payment Screen 407
Open Storage Application Payment Information Screen 210
Open Storage Application Payment Information Summary Screen 211
Producer List-Graze Out Application Screen 215
Producer Search Screen 104, 301
Record a Calculated Payment Screen 404
Select a Loan Number 409
Sold/Delivered/Fed Application Storage Location Screen 206
Sold/Delivered/Fed Application Storage Location Payment Information Screen 207
Sold/Delivered/Fed Application Payment Information Summary Screen 208
Warehouse Stored Application Storage Location Screen 212
Warehouse-Stored Application Payment Information Screen 213

15-PS (Rev. 2) Amend. 1 Page 1







Exhibit 4
(Par. 410, 412)
Commodity Abbreviations

Use the following abbreviations to replace “COMM” when manually creating a receivable in NRRS
using the code “XXLDPCOMM?”.

Commodity COMM Abbreviation
Barley BRLY
Canola Seed CAN
Chickpeas (large and small) CHKP
Cotton Seed (Oilseed) CNS
Corn CORN
Crambe Oilseed CRAM
Flaxseed FLX
Grain Sorghum SORG
Honey HONY
Lentils (Dry) LEND
Mustard Seed MUS
Oats OATS
Peanuts PNUT
Peas (dry whole) PEAD
Rapeseed RAP
Rice RICE
Safflower Seed SAF
Sesame SEME
Soybean SOYA
Sunflower (oil type and confectioner) SUN
Sunflower Seed SFN
Unshorn Pelts PELT
Upland Cotton UPCN
Wheat WHT
Wool WOOL

8-18-17 15-PS (Rev. 2) Amend. 1 Page 1






	04-Exhibit.pdf
	Definitions of Terms Used in This Handbook
	Loan Deficiency Payments (LDP’s)
	National Payment Service (NPS)
	National Receipts and Receivables Service (NRRS)
	Open Storage
	Required Check
	Spot Check




